URINED STATEG DESERICT Quikll 5n Wik
HOWTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAIMMA

Unites Suaves & dmeclen, J

}

Pleiotire, ) Civid Aetion Mo, BORG

)

Vi }

) Tracts Wos. B-n5%,
dybve U5 Acraes of Laad, M.ore o } BoobyB-l theowsh
Luss, Bitwate !n Nowats and Rugers ) Bo598-8, Inel.
¢ounties, oklaboms spd Will Rogevs, )

Ji., et ai, and Usknown Ovoers, } - .
g Filb I
Devendants. )
) s Ty
) 1 N
LDHDER Clerk, 50 &

On the 3iet day of May, LoGE this metler cale ob (U0 Learilg
49 Getamine tne ownership f the eptate teken Ly Lbe government e toe
captioned tracis, as of Januery 7. 14960, tae date of Laxing 1o thle eivik
acti.o. Hubert a. Mariow, Assistent Unived btuies Alterasy for whe Norvhe:n
Pistrict of Owielime, appearsd For the pleintiff, tnited Svaies af eeriea.
Kr. Curtis P. Harris sppesced sg atiorney oy Will hogers, Jr., Jemes fogers
sid My Fogers Brooke. No other clalmante o the caplioned tracts appesred
at thle hesring.

After huving wxemined the filey in tlis cuse, antl heving, cesrd
toe stetements of coungel the court wakes findiogs and enters Grders a8
followsl

1.

A.  One crrbain oll s ges lease dnted April &3, 1557, pads by
Mary Hugess Brooks, Jumes Rogers and Will dogeru, Ji., to Lene Poe, recorted
in B ook 3.8, Fage 3. of the land records of Rogers Coanty, Uklabome, cover-
ing the FHRY of Seculon 26 Horth, Reunge 15 Eeei. spplies Lo approximately
wled amores of the subject tracts. The teow of this Lease was Tulr 5 yOROE
At durimg production of pil or ges Trom seid land. Foere ks Leen no
proguetion of 341 o gea woler this lempe, no siuempl Lo devel.n the pro-
perty . producelon and oo payment of delay vaobsle.  Although peoper
aticos bave bocn lzsued, Do peresn RS mppesred 1o Uhis cdse &b ony time

Loomake any olain Lo othe swubject irasts Lmoec .u this e,




B dpe certain obl and gee leasc, deted Hey ova, B9, mmde W
1il Rogers, Jo., Jwmer Blake Hogers, dary id.gees Brooks and B, T, MeBpedden,
Lo Lee Pardum, rec ded im Book 343, Page Lol of the land ceourde of Bligers
Coantty, Chlabomu, « vering the B8 10 avres of Lot 5, the Sauth 20,07 scres
ant Hortnesst L) acves of Lot Lo, end Lots &, 1), and 12 -4 Seetion 38,
Towasaiy o 2 Horth, doawe W6 Pest, spplles oo spprodimately 50058 acres of
toe mablect Lrects. Tue term of thls lesse was vy Iove yemrs ang during
syoduetion of oil or ges from seid bande. There oas been by produeticon of
vii or gas under thes leess, no atiempl to devael.p the picperiyy for produc-
tion and no peysent of delzy rentals. Mr. Les Purdum, the lsssce, was per~
suniakly served with nolice of cundemnation, tul wss sot appearsd in this
coge b0 chein eny anverest by victue of fhis lesse. . fusduw bes wrelly
advised counsel for the governmeut thet he elsians n. (aterest lu the subject
trpeis tn thils eival action.

C. One cortain oll sud gas leses detled Fobeusey 20, L%0, mede
by Jumes hosers, to Y. M. Brockmen, recorded In Book Soh, Page bbS, of
Lti€ land records of Hogers County, Uklahoms, and ona cortatn oil and gsa
lewse dated February 20, 1956, mede by Mery Rogsis Brooks and Will Regers,
Jro, to ks H. Broclean, resorded in Book 304, foge sl both covering tow
84 snd the SENEMME, wnd BEANES of Bection 1%, T wneily 23 Horth, iunge
L3 Esst, spply Lo spproximavely 207.00 serec of the subject iracte. The
oomn of these twoe leases eack wers for Yive yesrs wod durlng productdon
off ol or gas fron the depcribed lands.  There hes been nu produstion of
Lhd or gee undsy these Leasesn, no attempit o duvelnpy the propersy s pro-
duction s ao payment or delay renteals. Slthuugs the record owners of
Lhses twe lenges have been parsonelly served with oo Woe of cowdempation
tnothie cese, they have not appeared to cisim any lutersnt in the sublect
wraats by virtie f Lhese leases.

Be It ls therefure OHUERED that, ze o the dete of taking in
wls oaee, the il snd ges lemsen desaribed ia A, B, and £ above ned
eRuireG For lack of development for production F obb or gme from the
cencribed lapds, and they and ecach of thew are cerely cancelisd, set aside

sk ocemoved as clouds om the L dle to the subject Loastu.




T fp FUATHE: GADBREU thet, wne o1 the dote of taddung iu L.is oBae,
the entire estate tegen in that peri o the pub jest lraets covarsd L Lhe

lesscs deperibed Lo A, D sug € sbove wes -uied by

Wiil Roegmrs, Jr. (]
Jumg g Hogers 13
Mery Hogers Brooks [

Hy. P, 0. Hwindeil, Attorney for W. J. O, Hemlltun hes filed &
mothon Pur continustee of thin hesring, because of illuose valceh bas gune
fined him to bed, and the court Tipde that ageh notlon alioeld be sustained
ineofar 8 it coneerny the properity cledped by L defendent &. 4. O
Hemiit.a. The courl Durtiay finds hat sueh defendant wey clalw so in-
tarert in o suvetentisl nert of the balenee mitdect teacis oot Cwered
by peregripn 1 above.

7T I8 THEEEFORR OMGERED thet sa to thet il of the subjeot
Lraets ool tpeluded in the descriztions pieaa fo poragraps L sboin, this

ownership Bearing lg comtinued sutject Lo ariler ovder of lhis court.

. 9 (762~
yoor

STATES DISTH



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States o Amsrics, )
Plaiatiff,

i
) ,_
Y. ) Civil No. &551
)
33%.19 Acres of Land, More or less, } .
8ituete in Tulse, Creek and Pawnee ) FodEe P
Counties, Oklehoma, and G. B. Buppes, ) e ot
et al, and Unkaown Owners, }
)
)

Defendants.

. :1,.7.;:..“’::‘ - o
ORDER FOR DISMISGAL SRRy “I‘?' N
L

Or thie . day of June 1062, there came on for hearing the motlon
of the pleintiff for sn order dlsmissing ite complaint inecfay us said complaint
axtends to end covers Tract No. 2302 as set forth and describeé in the Complaint
end Declaration of Taking hevetofore filed in this cause.

After velug advised by counsel for the plaintiff, the Court finds that
title to the property deseribed and condemned in Traect Ne. 2302 was iu, and vested
in the plairntiff, the United States, pricr Lo the time of filing of the Compleint
and Declaratlon of Taklng on ©ile herein, and that said Compleint and Declarstion
of Teking 4id errcnecusly condemn that property and estate described as Tract No.
2302,

The Court also finds that the estimeted just compersation heretofore
deposited ir this cese as applied Lo Tract No. 2302 s $1,522.00, and that eaid
amount should be returded and returned to the Treasurer of the United States.

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Complaint in this ceuse is dbsmissed
inscfar @e said compleint extends tc and covers the estate and properly described
in Treet Wo. 2302, end that the Court Clerk refund and return the smount of esti-
mated just compensaticn on deposit, $1,522.00, as applied to Traet No. 2302, to

The Tressurer of the United States.

'*ﬂﬁ%;frég;ﬂ@mxm
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
W R THIXTON, i,

W. B. THLRTON, Ji.
Assistent United States Attorney

e e e sl et %



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHEERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHCMA
United States of America,

Flaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil No. 50he
)

63.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Bltuste in Tules, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, (klshowm, & D. W. Franchot ;

)

& Co., et al, and Unknown (wmers,

Defendants . Tract{s) No(s). 71

B
FILED
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION
AND_ORVER OF DISTRTRUTTON

N 191962

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendsnt(s) therein named, w?&&ﬁgfiégﬁliaigeﬁﬂ
is)(are) tendered herewith “or filing herein. Clerk, U. S Districs Coutt

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Mrs Jessie May Eddy
, defendant{s)} herein,
have, by the stipulation{s) above referred ito, agreed that the Just cowmpensation tc
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s) No(s).

1571 ; 28 set forth end described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause, is the {totel) sum of
3 985.0C , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ O75.00 s

wag deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED:
(A} The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,

as said tract(s) (is){are) cescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) Tne just compensetion tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract(s) No(s}. 157L » is the sum of % 985.00
inelusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the

right to remove Xattoottrefore spxabtiney) (211 pimotbixmpbedsy
improvement(s)) located thereon, having X e pecrhoanetofiacnoos
no salvage vaiue.

(c) Tae plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intoc the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 50.00 , Without interest.

(D) Upon the depoeit of sald deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is suthorized
and directed to disburse sald amwount, along with the $25.00 remaining on deposit, to:
Mrs, Jessie May Eddy « = = « = = = = = $75.00

(Z) Upon the aistribution of said smount, this proceeding will be closed on the
dockets of thie Ceurt lnsofer as Tract Ho. 1571 18 concerned.

Entered this <7/  day of June 1962.

v
;2;{%;# é%fuﬁana%z

AFPPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

TosTacarc 02, Altorney TToRTTey




Vo D Ui TER STATEL DT UCT SO T L THE NORTHERN

PSR AL

NESRLE KSR B I S TN ,‘.‘ARL,
riatitt,

NCY. 2348~Clivil
LY L L BER,

et Mt Sy g S

Defendone, ) F 5 E» E: E:?

‘

R N N 4 il

T Clerk, 11 % Lhgericr Oomit

Fii ond for yoed couss shawn, 1T

Vieon woplization of i

b e L

S b she sbove i vied end numbered case

Vo ctne e i is perety disaissan cith wrepueice w further vatlon,

ivo RURTMES o v oenooar faies of the e Fenoont

LRI R wey oy Mol b U0 v Dyl b LERTN 1 BT [

e L EY L this /? ) dra oot fae J90S,

W,

TRICT NWIRGE

Il
s,




ol .
A
L L
- .
e
LERN T M
Lo, e
v A Umaneed
T .
PR et
N _—
. o
LTS B Y 4
. % Pt
\
Yo ;.
N oo
T

i}i’f

7
£
ok

i ‘”
SRR

Mim)@

o

A
~E

-

f’/"/

) . /j
':f"i-":f’L»‘ﬁ"‘E”"fk /




IN THE UNITEL STATES IISTAICT COURT FUlh THL
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Hillen Marte wvans, v Plaintify, )
VE, ; No. 5287 {ivil
J. €. Fenney Cowmpany, ;
& Deglaware corporation, . . . efendant, } o L E: m
S ind
GRDER MNULLE O HOOD

Clesh, 10 8 Lhewrior Cowt

.
Now on this ZQ_ day of June, {962, this case s hareby diamissed

without prejudlce to the filing of a future action.

/'. ;,:‘
T A . ‘// s .
P . f g

- Tinited Biates District Judge

TRH:sl



IEUilg
6/19/62

|

LAW OFFICES |!
UNGERMAN.

GRABEL, !

s

UNGERMAN |-

& LEITER

-

SIXTH FLOOR 1

WRIGHT BUILDING !

B
TULSA, OKLAHOMA .

?

IN THE UMNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

MARQUETTE CORPORATION, a eorporationm, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
v, ) No. 5412 Civil
)
OBAGE PACKING COMPANY, IRC,, )
a coyporatien, ) 5
) :
Defeadant )
~JUBGMENT
Now on this_ AL day of June, 1962, :hcr- came ofi fot

hesring before the undersigned United States District Judge for the Northern
District of Oklahioms the above styled and pumbered section, by agreement of
counsel, all parties having in open Court waived their right teo a tria) by
jury ané the plaintiff appearing by ite agent and attorney, Irvioe K. Ungerman,
snd the defendant appearing by its sgent and attorney, Robert E. Caldwell,
and 81l parties heving stipulated in open Court that the defendant was
indiebted to the plaintiff in the sua of $16,685.07 , end that judgment should
be reandered thercon with interest at 6% per annum from the lst day of April,
1962, until paid, together with e further sum of $2,000.00 attorneys fees and
all the costs of this actiom and the Court after hearing the testimony in
support. of plaintiff's petition finds that judgment should be so rendered.

IT I8 THEREVORK CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY IHIS COURY
that the plaintiff, Marquetts Coxporstion, a corporation, have ané recover
a judgment as ageinst the defendant, Osage Packing Company, Ine., & coyporatiocd,
for the sum of 816,68%.07 principal, together with interest thereon at the
yate of 6% per annum from the lst day of April 1962, until paid, together with

a further sum of $2,000.00 attorneys faes and all the other eosts of this actim

L R e
thited States Ristrict Judge

APPROVED:

Marquette, Corporation, 8 sorporation,
pht{uttf? / .
£

By

It & ;a

Osage Facking Gou:plnf, Ing., & eorpovati

defendant,

"} . P ‘
g -‘»{"'f { f ‘ "‘,

t4 Attorney

s e A ARSI A P b = i o ot it A5 R



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARYIAND CASUALTY COMPANY,
a Corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) No. 5335
)
; FiLED
D. L. KORN and WALIER L. JONES, }
; fuli 211967

Defendants.

NOBLE U HOOD

Kherk, U, 8 Dhstrict Toet

LR MISSA

For good cause shown the Court hereby dismisses the above-entitled
action, with prejudice, and further orders that the garnishment heretofore
issued is hereby dissolved, vacated, and held for naught, that all funds in
the hands of said Garnlsheeg as shown by their Answers filed herein, are
hereby released, and the surety on the Garnishment Bond, United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, is hereby released from any lability to be
hereinafter incurred, and the said Bond is hereby set aside, vacated, and

held for naught,

e
ALY

Tet A

LUTHER BOHANON, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma



[M TUE UNITED STATES DISTRICT Coukl FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GKLAHOUA

CLYDE TRYF, y
)
Platntiff, )
)
vs. ) 43, 5321 CIVIL
) E b e
) CLE S
OZARK EHGINEEELNG COMPANY, ) -
a foreign corporation, )
b] MG ey
Defendant. ) 4
QEDER

BOW, on this __c_:_?_{i_ day of June, 1962, there came on for hearing
pursuant to regular aisignment, the above captioned matter for dispositiom.
The plaintiff appearec Ly and through the plalatiff's attorney, L. Keith
Smith, and the defendant appeared by and flhwough its attorney, Alfred B.
Enight. The Court fimds that the parties herein have made, executed and
delivered Full, final and complete releases for say and all claims arising
out of the alleged accident, and both parties join in orally vequesting the
Court that the above captioned macter lLe diswmigsed with prejudice.

The Court specifically finde that said settlement 1g reasonaile,
and is in the best intevest of the plaintiff.

1T 15 THEREFORE, OBDERED,ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above

captioned wmatter he dismissed with prejudice.

,J‘

e e Dk f

Attorney ror the Plaintiff

e T
/ & W/ /a/f' /‘W

#urney for rthe Tefegdant

e o A . R 3
T



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OHF THE UNITER STATES FOR TuD

AQLMHECN DLETICD OE O Gy

BETTY ROCEDS, 3 _
J
rlaintiff, } -
) 30
Vs, } qO. L k ‘-::IVIL
) 1ok
) Lok
HARRY W, OMYITYH, J
) . v
heEendant. 3} I I 3

CREDLE XK

NOW on this _;té:;day ol Juue, 1%02, there came on for hearing pursusnt to
regular ascigment tie above-captioned mattor for disposition. The plaintiff
appeared by and through tie plaintiff's attorneys, Gharles €. Chesnut and Jjoe
Bresune, and the defundant appeaved by and througn his attorney, Alfred &, Kmight,
The Court fiunds that the pavties horeln have cade, oxecuted and delivered full,
final and complet: relesses Cor any and all claiu. aiising oub ol the alleged
aceident, and Loth partice joln in orally rvequesting ibe (ourt that the above
captioned mutter be disadssed wita prejudice.

The Court spec.fically finds taat said seitlewend Le redsvuanle and is in
the best intexests o7 tie plaintiff,

IT If THEMEFOHE ORDERLY, ADJUDGED AND DLCJELD that the above-capbionad amatter

be diswivced with projudice .

/// /_Lﬁf.e(f /%-[i/cﬂuaﬂl&/

Judge of the bBlstricl Court

Appruval by:

A e )
,..%-fu—i_ D I :

prorney Jof Pleoiualiff

[ Ll 1 Jleugtd

A}&orney fou Fafcnd@?l

s e P A M LRI e P T A SRR i o < [ e owcr e eph————a



X TUE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNETED STATES YOR THE

NORTETY DRUTRICT 0 ObLiwsy

CHARLES ROGFRS,

Fratobif?,

e S e

Vo

Mo, 5354 Civil . g
el B D

HARRY o, SMITH

Yy

S e N Nt St et T

e lendant .

DABER

NOW on Ehia,_ﬁ?ﬂday ol Juiie, <402, there gase ou Yor lwariug pursuast to
regular aoclipuss.t vl above-cgpthoned metter for dispositien. The plaiutiff
apperarct iv and toiowpa o plaldnlfiFTs atcoemaeys, Caarles UL Clesnat and Joo
Breauns, and Lil deieadual appected vy and Dhoolpad uis atiolney, Sivred B. Kuight.
The Court Liuds taai the parties hereln have made, exscuted and delivered full,
final and complete releases fov ary and all claims arvising odt of tue alleged
accident, aud bBot.: pacises join Li ocally reguesting @ Jodrt thal ihe above
captioned matter Le diamissed with prejudice,

Tow Gomrt speeifizably finds taat sald getil £ iu reaceusble and is im

the best interests of Cee plolotiff.
LTOIE OWHELIE OBRDELED, ADJUDOTT AND DECRERL WA THE abova-vaptioned

matier bo cimwissod with prejudice.

o LT D e
tae (aited simtes Disoviet

Wores
Judgae ol
Court

Approval by:

-

- - LV : ?/f;?
S - e P
.’_-f_-pﬂg.’fgc-"ﬂ,-‘1__4.)‘,;‘;5_7 R = '_)/ﬁ,\‘:-“’- [ REPE »JZ___,

Attorney for Plaintiff e

L s 1 Mot

nzy for Defendant

e — i AAkA - ek e s € + . e e RSB PRI e T T m t + - — o e —— - ——s



T CTpT OTVLETVLLOT CarIRe OV VI DRITED STATES YOR TR

SRIUTELE CTUTRECE 0 QELATIOMA

g H LIAEOL, Wi FTLR K
FE L O S ST FIF Ut .
ERORE CF: TR TN S PR VIR & ST ¥

Slair bl

JE. i d0, LibL CLVIL

Nefeadani. G

WORd e et ’:lgﬁlﬂ, i

tuere come on for neaving parsuant to

‘ov disvositiaon.  The plaintiff

TEHULAY dbaliento, s dho

, Guacles €, Cheraual and Joe

Py t s e
FEE TR SN ACPES INETE N PR RV F S VNIRRT RIONEE S ARNEY add

Breauamt, @ied bod wgienddnl sppearcs by asd tivouph fus eibioreey, alicved i, Kaight.

g G Lasiue ©ods Lo G ETeLL save mene, ewpouted amd delivered full,

fioel oo cwens et cobesars Tor oaey ane all cladmd arvibeine ot ol the alkiepad

accldeut, and bl oarL lay Lo aliy vessssting Uhe Uoark that the shove

cantionad waaeldi S0 et EIEN B S AT S LRI THR Rt 1O

arttlement 19 reasonable and 1s in

Tie sk she LD cal
T edi oivar s e Lo Padatlou.
rhay Lhe abovescaptioned

PP e RO DUET L AR TURARE AR

matbay Ba oL 1 0T s e
fovianvan W
SR
_.r_” e
L A PO i

Lawintsi:

e — e — o A A - e ere



I TE DTEITAICT COoumT OF TIE O UMITED ETATNS FOR TN

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAY

BILLY RAY ROCERS, a winor, who brings }
titis action by and through hia father }
apnd next friend, Charles Rogerr, }
}
Plaintiff, )
)
Vi } HO. 5356 CIVIL
sy e g
; F E im\h E:i» E:‘
HARKY W. SMLITH, )
) . i S
Defendant. ) ey e
. WOpLL Q0 BHOOT
ORDLZ wderk, Lnoo Wistrics €7

NOW on this _£;£Z§ay of June, I962, toere came ou for hearing pursuant to
regular asslgnment (e gbove-captioned mattzsr for disposition. The plaintiff
appeared by and tare. ph the plaintiffs attorneys, Chavles C. Chesnut and JYoe
Breaune, aud tie defendaat appeared by and tlwough his attorney, Alfred B. Knight,
The Court finds that the parties herein have made, executed and delivered full,
£inal and complete veleases for any and sll claims arlsing oui of the alleged
accident, and both parties join in orally regquesting the Court that the above
captioned matter be clsmlssed with prejudice.

The Court specifleally finds that caild settlement is reasonable and is in
the bast interests of the olaintiff.

I'T I& THERYFORE ORDERED, ADJUNGED AWD DECREED that the above=captioued
matter be dismissed witn prejudice.

__x/ ﬁfiﬂ~2§£¢4ﬁ/éié;%tﬁ?tef

Jddze of the U,.5. District Gourt

Approval by:

S Lo J,;png

g . s f .
AT B e d T2 %r:mci.mif._.q . _,_DL‘”’

T —
Attoriney for Plhintiff

//7’ ’é E / . 7

/# ALrorney for De

el e ——————————— T =




IN TiW DIETRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE

NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLA'OMA

J. B, ROCERS, a minor, who bringe )
this aztior i ord Cwourn hle father )
and next friend, Charles Rogers, )
)
Plaintiff, )

} MG, 5357
vB. )
)
)
HARRY W, SMITi, )
)
pefendant. )

QapLk

TR

CIVIL
VYL }
Loferk 4

PLLED

¢, Boen

w LHgiries Corid

NOW on this _s%iiday of June, L96Z, there came on for hearing pursuant to

regular assigoment tne above-captioned matter for disposition.

appeared by and throagh the plaintiff's atiorneys, Charles (. Chesnut and Joe

The plaintiff

Bresune, ind the derendant appeared by amd tiroagh his attoroey, ~lfred k. Xnight.

The Court finds that the parties hercin lave wade, exevuted and dolivered full,

firel and complete raleases for any and all clalms arizing out o

sccident, and boia parties join in ovally requesting iha Lourl L

captioned matter be dismissed with prejudice.

I othe alleped

@ar bt 1Thove

The Court specifically finds that said seltlemeur lo wedsonable and is in

the beat interasts of the ptaintlfl,

IT 1% THEKEFORE ORLURED, ADJUDGED AND UGECUEBD that the above-captioued

matter be dismiseed witi prejudice,

/,//{Q,Z%,b /-%—é/é’lc.d’v A

Jdded of tae M. nNist

Approval Jy:
Lo . T .
R s N f%-c,a.,cz/c:f_,c_,)'_

Attorney for Piuiutiff

/;z/e it

AtLornvy for Dufondant

vict COudrt



J4 o, fme

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE NORTHLRN DiSs-
TRICT CF ORLAHOMA

INM VY paTTER CE
Lo e HUGHES, INC., i In Bankruptcy Number 963}
Bankrupt, : = L E D

. N 90 562
JOURNAL ENTRY

NODBLL £ HOOD
erk, L 8, Distriet Court

Thie cause coming on to be heard wpon the pstition of Warren L. McConalco,
Trustee in Bunkruptcy, this :5th day of May, 1962, pursuant to regular seiting, the
Trustee appearing by his attorney, Willlam J. Threadgill, and the respondants, Jim
Marrs and Marvin L, Marrs, appearing by their attorney, Johr Wheeler, Jr,, and the
respordent, Central surely & Insurance Corporation, appearing by their attorney, Robert
L. Hudson, and all parties aunouncing ready, the Trusies adduced his evidence and rested,
whereupon the respondent, Central Surety & Insurance Corpasation, interposed its moticn
i dismiss, which is by the Court sustained, and the procoedings are ordered dismissed
as to the respondent, Contral surety & Insurance Corporation. And thareupon the ras-
pondents, Jim Marrs and Marvin L, Marre, Introduced their evidence and rest, and
thereupon the Court continues this matter to give theparties an opportunity to fils written
briefs,

And now on this 19tk day of June, 1962, the Court having conmidered the evidence
and the briefs of the parties does find theissues in favor of the respondents, Jim Marrs
and Marvin L. Marrs.

IT Is, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the petition of the Trustee filed herein ke and it is hereby denied and that the res-

pordenis, Jirn Marre and Marvin L. Marrs, go hence with their costs.

Nl € grles e,c"»-(//x/}/
2yl

N e e A A otk o



. iy :
. s o .

e &

- o)

: i
i B N
i s
N B - n o
. - = & -




13 THE UNWITED STATEZ DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FHANGTE Ll )
)]
Plaintiff, }
)
vE . ) NO. 5386 - CIVIL
)
b
TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE, a 3
corporation, DEALER'S TRANSIT ) FilL FD
INC., & corporation, and 3 v R
CHARLES DWIGHT MANCE, )
3 , s
Defendants. ) il 2 14902
OBLE O HOGOD
.Elerkr U, 8, [hiatries e

ORDLR

NOW, on this £Z£é_ day of June, 1962, there came on for hearing
pursuant Lo regular asaignuent, the above captioned matter for disposition.
The plaint:iff appeared by and through the plaintiff's attorney, Frank R.
Hickman of O. W. Hopper and Frank R. Hickman, and the defendants appeared
by and through their attorney, Alfred B. Kaight. The Court finds that the
parties herein have made, executed and delivered full, final and complate
releases for sny and ail claims arising out of the alleged accident, and
both parties in orally requesting the Court that the above captioned matter
be dismissed with prejudicge.

The Court specifically finds that said settlement is reasonable,
and iy in the best interest of the plaintiff.

1T IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above

captioned mstter be dismissed with prejudice.

//4/ /{ " L b

JUDGE

- P 4
5/ A B ST /AC#&«.«,@/-*
Attorney for the Plaintiff

[l S i

fAttoiﬁey for the Defenddnts

C e e e A St e . . C ey e c————
R— e e e =t



MPF/me
6/26/62

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT

OF CKLAHOMA FELED

United States of America, i gafy e s0 N

il ..

Plaingl, - L O, HOOD

' todmvk, L1054 [Hserice Coure

Vs, i
Transcontinental Gil Company, Inc,, i No. 4906 Civil
et al., ‘.

Defendants.

CRDER DENYING MGTION TO REGPEN AND SET ASIDE
JUDGMENT

The above entitled matter carne on for hearing before the undersigned on the 27th
day of April, 1962, on motion for an order to reopen and set aside judgment. Mr. Hubert
AL Marlow, Assistant United States Atforney, appeared as counsel for the plaintiff, and
Arthur Meyer appeared as counsel for the defendani, ¥rank G. Buffum, and Max F, Feldner
appeared as counsel for the defendants, Heirs of Mayme Levine, deceased. After hearing
the arguments of counsel and being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds: that
the motion ghould be denied.

iT IS, THEREFQRE, GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the motion to

reopen and set aside judgment is denied.

Dated this gﬂ?_f\day of @MLL , 1962,

% ;i(fﬁ«., fstsra

United States District Judge




Foue o soppme s et e sl Ak 181 81 s = < <8 %

iN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATED FOR 't
THF NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

‘!i-‘i‘;!
RANDEL FAGE JUNES, a minor by
and through his mother and next ESTERIE
friend, MRS, WILLIAM 8. JACOBS, Bhek: &m SR

Plaintiff,

-VE- No. 532 5-Civil

JOSEFH A, ZIMMERMAN,

L Ll ]

Tefendant.

NCW, .on this JMY of June, 1862, the above-
styled cause comes on for trial by agreement of the parties at which time
plaintiff appearsd in perscn and with his attorney Thomas Brett, and the de~
fendant appeared by and through his attorneys Covington & Gibbon by Richard
D. Gibbon, at which time it was agreed said cause might come on for trial
before the court without & jury and without further notice, and the court having
heard the evidence of the parties and being well and sufficiently advized in
the premises finde the issues for the plaintiff and against the defendant, and
fixas the amount of his recovery at Fifteen Hundred Dollars {$1,500 .00).

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover of the defendant the aum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars,

{$1,500.00), and the costs of this action,

/':",9" v Ak Ay thths] Lxuvéu-
s Judge ¢ i

S —— e pp—————



I N P I TR AT L Y T TR TS T PR
G0t R TED CTATED T S0 2 o R T (NI i

SORTHGH BISTRIST P DALANO A

ol

PR T TTa .y
BAGhEaE e UTAL

pJ
partners ¢/b/a
partnership,

R

EL LY

oaasledal¥ 0y

celendents.

CHDER Q8 §

. 75 .
Cnothis 2% 2 dey of June, 1962, upon the stipulstion of

4

ha parties an’ the Court being fully advised in the premlses,

ED that this cguse be and the same hereby is

dismissen with nrejudice.

/éyc?{iiiai&u /£§;4Z;7wkn2

Judge ti the United States Districs
Court

o o R AR o



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

L. F. Ramer,
Plaintiffl,

vg, Civil No. 5200 P
Tecon Corporation, )

Defendant.g . 8‘”’7j

S Mmoo

JUDGMENT

Thie action came on for trial before the court and
s jury, the Honorzéble Luther Bohanon presiding, ana the lssues
having been duly tried and the Jury on June 28, 1462, having
rendered o verdlet for the plaintiff to recover of the delend-
ant damages in the amount of Seven Thousand, Five Hundred
($T,5Q0.0U) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plalntiff,
I.. ¥. Ramer, recover of the defendant, Tecon Corporation, the
gun of Seven Thoussnd, Five Hundred ($T,500.00) Dollars, with
interest thereon &% the rate of 6% per sunum from the date hereof
untll paid. and hls cost of action.

Doted al Talss, Okizhoma, thie 28th day of June.

1900,

NORLE C, HOCD, CLFRK

o s et et sl e A AR 1= 11 Sl o 7 <



e g o - b o capanehiral e b v 8 <

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
POR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Thomas M. Hanns, ;
Fleintiff )

vae g Civil Aetion No. 5313
)

Neil Toedman, - R

) e w0
Defendant. )
JUDGHMENT - I

DAy Gowet

This nctlion ceme on for trial before the court and =
Jury, the Honorable Fred Daugherty presiding, and the issues
having been duly tried and the jJury on June 28th, 1962
having renderel a verdict for the plaintiff to recover of the
defendent damazes in the amount of Ome Thousard (§1,000.00)
Dollers,

IT I3 OHDEBED AND ADJUDGED thet the plaintiff, Thomas
M. Harna, recover of the defendant, Neil Toedman, the sum
of Ope Thousend ($1,000,00) Dollars, with interest thereon
at the rate of 6% per amnum from the date hereof until paid,
and nis coat of this action,

Deted vt Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 2Bth day of June, 1962,

NOBLE ©, HOOD, CLak

2"
By/’)?ﬁz%/{ .

Ben B. Pallenger,
Daputy



e e e L g < arad b s

[N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HOBTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Lucdle 1 owars and j
Wwilllan: wrville Yowers, 1
ilantiffs, i
3
Ve, } No. 5376
¢ alter LaSalle, ; P E D
Defendant. ;

TR TR Tate ).

Cet Brgerien Cloved

DISMISSAL WITH PRIEJUDICE

Come uow the plaintiffs, Lucille Powers and Witllam Orvllle
towers, and disiniss the above styled and puinbered cause of actlon with
prejudice to the bringing of a future action,

Dated this €4 “Fay of June, 1962,

i
O -
g . !
e co. . . . o
N it Ay < J A A i T

’ Ticille Fowers -

%i/,"//\btfi.a_«)-; [ @ »y 2L [ -fr.lﬂ-b‘-—{ L
W illiam Orville bowers
Plaintiffs

BUBHNER AND THOMAS

Hmé@M‘%m-u;‘
Attorneys for Flaintiffe

Comes now the defendant, by and through his conngel of record,
and consents to the dismissal of the above styled and numbered cause of
action with prejudice to the bringing of any future action,

HUDBON,. ON, WHE;TON, KYLE & BRETT

By: ' LA
Attorheys for Defendant

Curscant to Rule 28, USDE, 11 I8 HEREBYORDERLD that the

above etyled and numbered cause oe dig..igsed with prejudics,

PR el R

Hedben2

AP AT A AMAN WRAVEPY p—e 15 e e AP 7



e i
o oopcerstlon

Civdl o,
Vi

dnlted L

)
j
)
)
)
)
)

Py

Lo,

Delar

Lie court aud 2

nhAn st come on for Briol

anl boe 1:osues

jury, the dionorasle Luther Yoo

ity lrted cad the fury on Juae 2%, IS

siatiff b roarver

readersd o vordicet for the

eoleat ap e bhe wnosat of Dwo Thow

{"o,c00,0n) Dollrs,

Vhobhe plalntifi, dohdaus

corporation, reenver of Lo defendn

s

e s of L Shows: adesin oradeed

ol i L ool

taitors, wWwith interert Shereol Y

{ 7,000,500

R S YTT Y Sl A ARR LR YIS

i
LU LON,




- A AT A P 17 1 i s s e PR P gt s

URIvED STATRS DISTRIOT CJURT FOM THu
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAiwa

United States ol Ameriecsa, H
}
Flaintift,
va. Clwil Wo. U360
*
U, ©. fiollis and Georgla B. Holils, 3 £y 1k
ot al, )
§
Defendants, )
_‘_I'-_U EOMHALART i T LTI

oo Gl ;?_{-__ day of Juns 1962, the abovowentitled matier coming
on for hearing, the plainmtdff, United States of Amarica, uppearing by Sam Z.
Teylar, Assistant U. . Atbomey for the Horthern District of Nklshoma, and
defundant, bome Federal Savings and Losn Asseolation of Tules, sppesring by
its sttarney, ddward Jacoly, and it appesaring thet this is & suit besed wpen
& mortgage note snd for forsalosure of & resl property mortgege securing said
mortgage note, and it Further appearing thet the real property soversd Wy the
real property mortgage la lecstad in Tulse Ceunty, Oklehoms, within the Werthern
Judicinl Metrict of (klabomay wnd

It furthar appeaving that doe and legal personsl mervics of mumons
has bein mace on the :ioznghnu, Go Ba Hollis and loorgle u. fullis, on the
- [_Q:%ta.y Of & Al s L
v anmrsr the complaint [8led herein not more than 20 cays after dats of serve

1962, in this state, requiring esch of tham

ice of summoms, and i appesring that saild defenaants have failed o Iile an
anawer uareing aad
It furihaer appeaping that due and legal nersonsl serrice of swmmons

haw twen mece on the celendsate, Jehn B, Swmlth aos Fertha Smlth, in the State

of wissourl on the J j day of ‘J;:t/‘_;;;-";;t?f-'_}"r;” 1962, purssant to the order

of thie fourt on the bth dey of Harsh 1960, requiring said defendants (o answey

e ocorpialnt Tlied hevedn rot more thsn 20 days altor date of marvice of muowmons,

and 1t appsaring that waid defendants bave falled to File an answer nowedn; and
It further sppeardiag that the dafemwisnt, Stete of Oklahems ox rel

Uklahons Dmlopains Secarity Commisadlon, has hevstefors Tiled tbs anower dis-

sladming any lotarost tn the real propert; ocoversd oy plaintdlfVs aortpsgey and
e oartd, tedng fMally advised, finds tast the allemetions and goer-

sente da e coeplednt of pladntdff. filed horedn, are brae, sodd thet bhere e

[RPSSSIP S RINARTERIEL ST



e . g bk Tob e - b 117

G Trewn othe dofenedsies o o0 O Soddds and Soerpio O doddis and Jetn DL Dwmiih
s dprbho feivh, U ths pledntdrd, Unibed Uwatss o fmeraon, on dr pobo pad
mortomes, the follewing aouabe:
(L} “he sam ol 8,490,790 as the unpeid priscipal balance
dus and payable on Janwery 1, 1961, aml repaining wi-
padd on Fobrogry 1, 1961, the date the next usturing
installipe. was dur, plus Hagerd Ingurance Premiwn L
the mmount of 315,70,
() Taterset ou the unpsid priscipal belonce ot the rate
of four sad one-half per esnt {U3) per annus frea
Janvary 1, 19€1.

(3) tCourt coste of thls action, incluwding the o of
A20. 50, wwtiact foe.

Toe Cowret Tuorther finds that plainbiff hes o first sd priov lien upon
the real ostote wnd premices described in the complaint by virtoee of the mortgsg
s secudily fov the peyaeny of 1hbe igebteduesns, interest, wod costs, whdc
property io descriled s f'ollos:

Lot Blght (G), Zhowk wee (1), Devomghirve Flmee Fousth Addition
ir fulae Oounty. Ckdehorn, according o the recorded plat thoreof.

I 15, MRRCFURG, OODERRD, ADJUDGND, AND DECHEWDR by the Couwrt that the
piaintlfy, Untted States of fpmrict, have and recover frow e dedondants,
€. i Pelllis wod Ceorgla O, Holdils, the suw of $0,599. %0, with intercst ut the
rabte of four and ore-beli par cont (B34) per awmm from January 1, 1061, watil
pald, plus 215.72 for iazard Inpurance Pramium, plus courid costs of thds action,
includleg the owm of 520,50, sbetract fee, accrued cod accruing end

e Cowrt furthsr Fiods and Decrees thot the dofendant, fose Pedersal Sevingo
and Loan Avgocimticn of {wisa, has 6 lisw upon the sbove desceribed property by
reuson of 4 certalr mechanice lien with e note atlached, horetofore f£iled in the
Dimteict Court of Tulss County, ao Mechoamics Lien 33193, and thet sadd lden is
sorcond and subordirate 6o the prior lien of the ploaintiff.

It farther appoacing to the (eurt that the plaintill claets under the
toars of fle mortgsge tw nwve the renl property, sorcingbove doweribed, sold with
appradocgent, wuch electiog is heroby spprovel, aut oaid real property will te
slda with spprodeseent .

Y o, SHCHERGR, FURTHER ONDERED, ADNORGED, AND DUCGEED thet upon failure
il the defendents, C. 0L Hellie end Georgle 7. Doliie, o natisfy the Judgment of
plaintift, an ordery of sodo oball iosuwe 0 the Unibed States Marsbel fop ihe tkeihern
wabrics of Ckiehems, coswending him o advertios oand sell with appraisesent the
svils, property hevolns s described and Lo apply the procoeds arising Sherefrom

an Srodlonrn



1. In pagment of the soabs of the sale and of this
action,
7. Io paymans of any wpald taxse dus.
3, i payeent to plaintiff the oum of $4,L99.30, iih .
irterest at the rate of four and one-half per cant
(4L34) per anmam Cran Jesary 1, 196), until pa:h:i
plus $15.72 for Hasard Lomwenes Preaiun, plus
acart oosts of this notion, lncluding the sus of
106,50, ehatraet foe, goorued snd aceruing.

L. The residus, if any, to be paid to the Jletk of
the Court to await further order of the Court,

IT tho smouat derived from the sale is insufficient to satisfy the judgment,
intorast, aad costs of plaintifi, that sweoution ismas against the dalendants,
o, #. Hollls awl Georgia #. Nellis, for ihs remainder unpaic.

IF IS PULTHG JHDERSD AND ADJUDGEY by this Court that {rom and. aftex
the sale of iz real property under and by virdue of this judpmeni and dm,
the dofandants end each of them sud all persons olaiming uwider thew sinee the
filing of this complsint berein be and they are forever barred and forever
alosed of etk Irox any and every iiem upen, wright, title, interast, cetale,

or equity of in or tc the real estate, or any pmri thereof.

6 Loviiig Ll O
U'W taiwa Metrdet Judge

APPROVLT ¢

A e ik’ ?'fn
o - --v~di- T
m . JB00HT J

v F ’ B . - -
Hami Y muf” B
Asslztant . £, AtCtorpay

A o AR 4 ALl L ok 20 e e o s et bl 1



Jdgm't for Amount

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,
Plaintiff,

Vs . Civil No. 740

)
)
)
)
244 .20 Acres of iLand, More or Lese, )
Situste in Pawnees and Creek Counties, )
Oklshoms, and Ruth I. Koee, et gl, )
and Uniknown Owners, %

)

PTEED B

[T s

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

MCRLE O BOTD
Clark, T3, 8, District Cooel
Or this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulation(g)
entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed,
which stipulation(g) {is) ffxe) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Bloise Boudinot, widow of Mitchell
Boudinot, deceamsed, and Eloise Boudinot ss guardisn for Michele Boudinet, a minor,

sole heirs of Mitchell Boudinot,
defendant(s) herein, gkag), (have), by the stipulation(g) sbove referred to,

agreed that the just compensetion tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s} in Tract(s) No(s). H«539 snd E«539E , as
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in thie cause, is the {tctal} sur of $1,950.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant heving compensable interests in the
subject tract{s). The Court further finds that the sbove-nsmed defendant(s)
fwmx ) (were)] the sole cwner{s) of the capticned tract(s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awaré therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaratior of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (ix)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) Wo(s). E«339 and E~53GE :
is the sum of $1,950.00 y inclusive of interest, which sum bas hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

~n

Entered this =~

day of /f)*/"“’w' 1962 .

:?gﬁﬁkﬂ E%imgﬁdﬂﬁ
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTOMN, JR.

W._R. THIXTON, JR.
Aseistent, United dtetes Attorney

e AP P g s R bn i it < e T A 12— e



IN THE UNITEL STATES LISTRICT TOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRIZT OF OnLAHCMA

JAMES LYDE WAUKINS, a minor, oy )
and througn lea selby and Harold
Hut'itman, his ¢uly appointed guardlans )
plaintifl } /

VE, ) No., =3h0 Civil
BEAR BRAND ROOFING, INC., an )]
Arkansds corporation, and
S. H. MARTIN ) FILED

Defendar.ss )

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION T0  ~(pipi G HOOD
REMAND AND SUSTAINING MOTIONGe., U. 8. District Covrd

TO DISMISS ;.

Upon conslideration ¢f the plaintiff’s motion to
remand and uthe defendants! motiors to dismiss in the anove
case and the briefs submittec in suprort anc oppositlon
to each of said motions, the Court [finds:

That the motion to remand should te denliec lor
the reason that on the face af ihe record a diverslity of
citizenship exists in that the aitempted appointment of
guardians is vold on its face because the guardlans were
appolnted in a county other than the regidence of the plain-
tiff as dlsclosed by a copy of the petition for appointment
of guar~dian which 15 a rart of the recoro here, o O3A T0L;
Micz:o v, Huser, Okla., <1 P2¢ 1¢-.%; Jackson v. daney, Oxla,,
25 P20 7i1. The appointment of the guardians is therefore
subject to collateral attacx., Titie Guaranty & Surety Co.
v. Fos-er, 20% Pac, 231; Mullins v, Hawkins, 222 Pac, oS7.
Thius, -he only plaintiff befcre this Court 1s a citizen of
Oklahoma, and the defendants whe are citizens of Arkansas.

The motions of the cefendants to dismiss are sus-

tained by reascn of lack of Jurisdictlon inasmuch as service



Was oL.a.ned upon the celencants et ne
motoria, statute, 47 OnA ol Wiorl o Lree oleanings coneilu-
sively showing nai the only pla.nuif? 1o vhe case i3 4
citizen of Payne County, that vhie z@coiael,  oolurred in
Linvoln Jcunty, and e Suii was fles vt liner Uoanty
as regu.rea by sald not-resicens motootat srtatuls.

The celenuants! seogestion thal oo case Lo LA -

ferrea Lo tne JnltecStates Liistrial Court tor

513

Distcict of Uklahoma unoer ihe provisiors of 20 USCA 1o {a)
18 notl acceptacle because the attlon was RO ilea in o uhis

cour! twl is here L, removal. Grirmes v, Hull-.obbs, In2.,

1-4 F. Supp. 1.1,
1T IS THEREROHE ORDEREDL, ALJUDGED AND DBCHEED that

the plain-iff's motion to remand 1s cenlied and tne defendants'

o

motlons to dlsmiss are sustalned, with saia dismissal telng

ordered without prej:.dice to a future action,

Pt 2

DATED THIS 2 day of July, 1.2,

o

"24:4_ o | u, u;’f

Tnites States Dnsﬁrlct Jis




IN THE YNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GARY WATKINS, & minor, by and )
through Tec¢ Selby and Harold
Huffman, his duly appeinted )
guardians )
Plainuiff
) /
Vs, No. 9399 Civil
} -
BEAR BRAND ROOFING, INC., an F?l l‘ EE t)
Arkansas corporation, and )
S. H. MARTIN ]
) JuL -7 1962
Defendants
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Couﬂj
ORDER OVERRULING MOTION TO REMAND e

AND SUSTAINING MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Upon conaideration of the plaintiff{'s motlon to
remand and the defendants' motions to dismiss in the above
case and the briefs submitted in gupport and opposition to
each of sald motions, the Court finds:

That the motion to remand should be denied for
the reason that on the face of the record a diversity of
gitizenship ex:ists in that the attempted appolintment of
guardians 1is vold on 1ts face because the guardlans were
appointed 1in a county other than the residence of the plain-

i .
Pi tiff as diesciosed by a copy of the petition for appointment

i of guardlan which 1s a part of the record here. =28 0. S. A,
% 761; Micco v, Huser, Okla., g1l P2d 100%; Jackson V. Haney,

q Okla., 25 P2d 771. The appointment of the guardians is there-
: fore gubject to collateral attack, Title Guaranty & Surety

'd Co. v. Foster, 203 Fac. 231; Mullins v. Hawkins, 222 Pac.
697. Thus, the only plaintiff before thig Court is a citlizen

of Oklanoma, and the defendants are citizens of Arkansas.

‘e motions of the defendants to dismiss are 5us~-

tained by reason of lack of Jurisdiction inasmuch as gervice

1 1 ety S s -
L s oA A MR e, '
[ ————



was ovtralned uron the Lelen e ta e
wotorist statute, o7 G. 5. AL aul ., wius

clusively show:ing that “he oanjy plain:i

[BUEN RS TR el
Lhe | leasings Son-
APV i Lher case s oa

citizen of Payne County, that the accldent onvucred 'n

Lincoln County, and the suit was 'iled

in Leliher county

as required by sald non-resicent motorist statute.

The defendants' sugpestion Lhal ihe case Le trars-
¥

ferred to the United Svates District

District of Oklahoma urder the provicions of 23

Zourlt ior Lae Aestern

USCA 140¢ {a)

ls not acceptable because the action was not filed 'r th's

court tut 1s here by removal. drimes

1.4 P, Supp 131.

v, Huil-Dobrs, Inc.,

IT IS, THERZFORE, O«DEREL, ADJUDGEL AND DECREED

that the plaintiff's mation to remand

S denled, and the

defendants' motions to aolsmiss are sustalnen, with said ais-

missal being ovrderec without [

DATED this 2 day o Juiy,

sJedice to a future action.

gz,

pd

— e o r

o e
Unitec Ttates Dist-icl Judee

A S g ke 1

1 . el B 151



IN THE UNITED 3TATEs DISTRICY COURT FOR CTIE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QOKLAAG 4.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA tfor nthe uge
of BUTLER-SPARKS EQUIPMENT COMPANY,
an Oklahoma Corporation,

Plainty?’ef,

r

vs.

THE STRICKLAND COMPANY, an Oklahoma
Corporation, and AMERICAN CASUALTY
COMPANY of Reading, Pennsylvania, a
Pennsylvania Corporation,

No. 52¢1

Defendant,

]
H
)
)
]
}
)
)
)
]
!
)
)
)
]

AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY, a cecrporation,

Third Party PlaintlffFri i; EE E)
)

V3.

)
() -3 5?
STRICKLAND COMPANY and LEWIS W. ARNCLD, )

|
;
|
I
1
|
|
|

a co-partnership and ROGER N. STRICKLAND, SoBlE COROCD|
J. DENNY ESTES, JR. and LEWIS w. ARNOLD, o Giseh L3 Diserict Conte
individuals, ) |

Trkird Party Jefencantis. ) !

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION

There comes on regularly for hearing the application oi tne'

Plaintiff and defendants in the above entitled cause of action,

and requests the Court to 4ismiss the same on the grounds that the

1case has been settled to the satisfactian of all the parties herein|

| 1

and the Court being fully advised in the premises FINDS: That saidi
cause should be dismissed.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ALDJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT |
that the above entitled cause cof action be and the same is hereby

\
dismissed with prejudice to refiling. 1
J01dle, Ao W od Lok |
DT Gtacka _’

,? < A .’gfjctf{t’g’/ ‘()M

e Bk el b e i [



, entitled cause of action upon the grounds that the same has been

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN CDISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, for
the use of ALBERT & HARLOW, INC.,
a Corporation,
Plaintiff,

|
No. 5274 {
vs. ‘

AMERICAN CASUALTY CCOMPANY OF
READING, PENNSYLVANIA, a Corporation,
and STRICKLAND COMPANY, a Corporaction,

FILED |
|

JuL -31962

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S. District Couk€

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION

i
There comes on regularly for hearing the applicetion of

both plaintiff and defendants for the court to dismiss the above

settled and receipts signed in full, filed herein by the plaintiff)
and the Court being fully advised in the premises, FINDS: That
said cause should be dismissed,

IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that the above entitled cause of action be and the same is hereby
dismissed with prejudice to refil:ng.

 Gelte, b Heed) it/

Do trded--dudge

|
i
i
|
|
1
|




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT Cui'RD A0 I
NORTHERN DILPKICT o P ClhLéima

UNLTED STATES OF AMIEIRICA for the use }
of SKELLY CIL CC., a {orporat.en, ]
)
laiaoi: « )
booww. 5311-C
Vs, )
J
STRICKLAND COMPANY, a Jorporation ) F 5‘ 'E: [)
and AMERICAN CASUALTY 0., o7 Read Ly, ) - B
Pennsylvania, a Corporation, )
)

. s *
Defendanis., } 3 -

N i
[ S }{t‘fin
k}rk,txb_ -

ORDER DISMISSTING CAUSE OF ACTION districr € g,

There comes on reyularly for nearing the application of
plaintiff and defendants for an order o5f the court oo dismiss
the above entitled cause of cction upsa the grounds: that the
same has been settled and receipts signed and Lled herein by the
plaintiff, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS: That said case should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THEX COURT

that the abouve entitled cause of action be and the Same 15 hereby

dismissed with prejudice to refiling.

--‘ S '"_., ‘
/'E/ /’_U (- /'-/,_»rt'Jl leler A
e ¥ —hHChine
fé C}ﬁ Zf




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR ‘THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintift, ; Civil Action No. LB70
vs. ) Tracts Nos. V-2202 and
) V-2202E
436.65 Aeres of Land, More or Less,)
S5itupte in Noweta County, Oklahcma, )
snd Wanda Dean Shipley, et al, and ) £ R Ey
Unknoun Owners, ; e BLORS
Defendsnts. ; i
)
) MORGLI O HO0T
bk RS Dstebet (0 pep
JUDGMERNT
1.
Now, om this éz day of Ju 1962, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of pleintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just
compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and beipg advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the declaration of teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice, s provided by Rule 71A of Federsl Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this csuse who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United Stetes of Awerice the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public usze the estates deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuent thereto,
on March 1, 1960, the United States of America has filed ite declaration of
taking of such described property, and title to the degcribed estates in
such property should be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the declarstion of taking.

b A 1 D T TS — r YRt s



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compenaation for the taking of
certain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money, and part of
this deposit hes been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 14 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in Paree
greph 14 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to recelve
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

‘The cwners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 1b below, and
such stipulaticn should be approved.

g.

A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the owners
and the United States of America, was filed herein on Oetober 6, 1960,
whereby certain improvements, situsted on the subject tracts, were excluded
from the taking in this case and it was agreed that the award of compensation
for such tracts would be reduced by the salavage value of such improvements,
and such stipulation should be approved.

10.

4 deficiency exists between the emount deposited as estimated com-
pensation f'or subject: tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
Jjust compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the berefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph
14 below.

11.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, povwer, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
describved in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, with the exception of the property excluded by Parsgraph 13,

to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes

T e b bl o+ e e - ——— bt el e - -
-



described in such Declaraticn of Taking, are confemned and title thereto
1s vested in the United Stetes of America, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from mssert-
ing sny claim thereto.

1z2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the crmers of the estates condemned herein in subject trects were
the defendante whose names appear below in Paragraph 1b, and the right to
Just ccmpensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties so named.

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property mentioned in Paragraph O above is hereby confirmed,
and title to the property covered by such Stipulation remains vested in
the defendant owners.

ik,

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
88 to just compensation, mentiocned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum thereln fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust campensation for
the estates condemued in subject tracts as follows:

Trects Nos. V-2202 and V-2202FB

Owmers: Walter Barrowman and Hazel Barrowman

Award of juet compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . $11,000.00

Less salvege value of
lmprovements reserved

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . 25.00
Net Award . . . . . . v v . « . . $10,975.00 $10,975.00
Deposited as estimated compensstion . . . . 2,675.00
Deposit deficiency . « + v & + = v ¢ o + & §l!300.00
bigbursed:
Iigbursed toowers . . . . . . . . . $ 9,675.00

Fedeposited by owners to cover

improvements reserved. . + . . . 25 .00
Net amount received by owmers . . . . . . . . . $ 9,650.00
Balance duc 0 OWHEXE - « 4 « v 4 v 4 4 b e v h e e e .§1,325.00



15.
17T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Oivil Acticn 4870, to the credit of subject tracis, the deficlency sum
of $1,300.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the sul

of $1,325.00 jointly tc Walter Barrowman, and Hazel Barrowman.

55/

UNITED STATEG RISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE PENN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE }
COMPANY, A CORPORATION, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
s, } No., 5403
)
BENJAMIN JAY HOPKINS; DOROTHEE )
LEE HOPKINS: AND S, 1., CHOWNING, ) FilL.ED
)
Defendants. )
) St
) ¢
Sl 40 HOR 1
lerk 1. 5 PDisrict Lo
DISMISSAL b
Gomes now the plaintiff, The Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company,

A Corporaticn, and hereby dismisses the above-entitled cause, with

prejudice to a future action.

Dated tkis 5th day of July, 1962.

g ¢ ettt T

s+ Gable, Gotwals & Hays
Attorneys for Plaintiff

STIPULATED AND AGREED:
: 7

%M_.,( L gﬂﬂ _

'Attornqyrfor Defendants

HABLE, GOTWALS & HAYS
Attorneys At Low
310 Bawcen Building
Tulss, Oklahoma




Y OTHR OFTTER CCPATED WISTALOY 4
PLSTRICT OF OVTARGH

PUILELY T, PALMO, b, Trustee, }
)

Plainovhiz, !u

]

N OHe. S3R4ecivil

.

CYROLL I+ PRI CUHGaNY, & ;

Corporauion, and €. Jj. STEELE J
and DATIONAL Dens GF L3A, as ;
Leeoutors aad Trustess of the % v
Tooale @ JRATTITE FLERECEN, J
VECSUYE H
;
pefendonis. H
IRE

et
4

Pursuane to the Findings of Fact snd Conclusgicng of

Law heretoliore 7ilsc heweln,
1T 15 GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECERVD BY THE

e velendants aerein, Clrcle D pritiing Coupany and

COURT tchat

Hacrional

Bapk of Tulsa sad . A, Steele, a# Exeeutore end Trustees, their

ggents, servanis, employees and those in concert and
prrbicipation with rLhem, or any of thew, e and they
dirpeted fovthwith o turn over to philip 1. Palmer,
st che Estate oi Fleeger Drilling, Inc. . ¥n, 4858 in

i the United Stabes Distriet Court for the Northern

are hereby
g, Truetee
Raniouptey

pietriot ef

Tenas, Dallas plvision, for adminiegcration by said Puiliv T.

pateor, Jr., ov che Lenefit of the creditovs of sel

gt owf the asssets ol Clrele D brilling Company, reel

d curste,

, personal or



mixed, CD.\Z’E'C?'EQ&.,‘- g Ll ,x_-pr';x‘,'e,a]_“ ,i;;..:lu-;f‘sij."ig, Sheindot in action,

st Jdeliver B0

lierever The @O e v booated ape Lo

gt

the Trusteo any anl of L Linls e BELE, oo b cansiers, &3

aevls Which mey e

ment s, auitssbaiot. Cetpaacl, QF otier ol
peceazary ©of appTepT. &Y i1 effectlng shog DLTLOVEL af p@isd anccl®
ané the title thiret s,

SSRRRR -~ ERED, ADJUU(%T‘QLTfLwﬁEEEB phnt sald

Qo sondae e ortie o oar o the plagenlts 87 accountiag 0

ply venby, eV Loy he, cgenings, s we s ihorized s ihie

drawalis oW iyt ool ELAng Cowmpany Lo gsseby sincd

catober 7 Tufl, e I sorthwiich pay v+ w rhe Trustee BRY

prd all sume Aianlo ool By gald accounting Vb c.s due Eherewngal;

and jurigdiction i prmained 1Y sl memint O rle UCpGse of

deteyminloy.. i sonanavy, any amounts w0 che GruBLes ROVET

undes.

3 AR 2 ORDEAEG, ADJUBL A%y DECRFED vhat pha
pily oL sale Koo cracne Drilling, ime. o jeanmette Vo FlLeesey,
dated July 20, 1000 <o drilling vige 1, o b {&s wore Puily

dercribed on the ttached Tahlbit A Loy ated herein and node

g ot haveo! }; + # v pf sale dates Stpnt )l Lo TORD, IO

appEnTe T FAine b Cimsle b Pyt ing Gompany of aaid Tigs

desepibed on o il che chattel murkpBse dated August §, LU,
£ Cdrele B oL inp Cowpany G Jearwus Lo S T Leeger, 15\?‘37136'15'?4@&19

pooukaiy & uol. ave sugust 1, 1960, T prineipal moagnrred

b 10,00, o ente B pei1ling Coupany o Jesmeris

iy
P p bho cilo leeger priiling, ‘oo WU Jeammatie .

?

et s . | 7 - "o ~ .. N R W -
Bl oopgey dated iy oo 1960, to Loks L. oo Vo4 and T

< Rores, inoube TLuy ot Odensa, Betor Cavnty, Tenas, pe and

aame aye herely sanceliled and heid v nmught.



1i IS FUSTHER OURDERED that the deiendant executoxs and
reusteas harein e Jarectod Dorthed oo to comeey and it cielia

to the pleintiff-trustec herein al. che xight, titie and interest

0! Uhe estab. of Jemmette . Fleeger im and to the above described

lots in uessa, kctor County, Texnws.

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED that the mote in the approximate
smownt of $15,000 caces July 23, 1960, or thercabouts, irom
Thomas K. Fleeger tu Jeaunecte k. Fleeger, together with the
security theceic:y, belny the sssignwent from Thowas H. Flaegey
to Juamette R, Flooger ol a i/l6th working interest in the &0
acye lease opurated by £. L. Johmson and located in Section 32,
Township ¢ Roxth, Hange ¢ West oif the Indian Heridian, in McClain
County, Oklahowe, be and they havesy sve oudered assigned and
transferred by the defendsnt executors and trustees to the plain-
tidf herein.

Fox whicl let execution iasve.

A1l costs are taxed ageinst the defendant.

A
SIGNED this_ /- - day of July, 1964




Lo - ) 5
Ghe State of Cexas,

Cowntty nf DALLAS

o A 4 Do dhivar g ovtile

Yars f ‘
l‘;i That Fleeger Drilling, Inc. e L?i. ‘\‘

; of the County of Dallas and State aforesaid, for and in consideratinn of the
% payment of indebtedness of Fleeger Drilling, Inc. to Jeanctte R. Fleeger due on two
i, xuoof Promissory notn_as, one in the principal sum'of $71, 250. 00 and one RKABXNEX
f in the principal svm oz $30,000. 00, me |

' to it in hane paid by Jeanette R, Fleeger l
|I .;ll
i i
“ the recerpt far which i- hereby ackmowledzed, have BA ROrAINED, SOLD and DELIVERED, and Dy |i
!| these presents do BARGALN, SELL and DELIVIEER unta the said Jeanette R, Fleeger |§
‘ 1;
‘| of the County of Dallas and State of Texas |
1 i
the following describol personal property b4 femmeE X KR 1wl i
{ Rig #1 - Bethlehem 5 55 Twigter rotary drilling rig intact !
i Rig #2 - Wilson Roadair rotary drilling rig intact :
w: Rig #6 - Unit 15 rotary drilling rig intact
‘ Said property being mwore fully described on the attached list of equipment f
i
|
) i
1 i
i i
L ;
i
. il
i
b
i
|
b i
i g
: 1
| I
I b
I i
i i
!! H
h i
! :
i i
o i
? \
‘!i |
i ;
5‘; suCCessors i.
: And  we Jdo berehy il Fleeger Drilling, Inc., its Frhe S RHOCH DG X AR IR DTS 1
K L
| . . il
‘ and assigns, ta foreser WARKRANT and DEFEND the title to the said properiy woto the =anl A
I i
N I
; I
| '
" Jeanette R, Fleeger, Ler heirs, executors, administrators “
t :
I and assigus, against evers persen whomsoever lawiully claiming, or to clanm the same, or any part ;
: |
t‘ thereof. ‘
|
; h
WITNESS our hand s at Dallas, Texas, this 2_7 day of \-j [y y LA D19 60.
- - li
- !
il
| cmmcangy Atpest: FLEEGER DRILLING, INC. f
!l ,/( / ; - ‘
f e é/ S ,’/. ""/ Y e By . o e Lo
i Secretary Thomas H. Fleeger, President
i —
| e et = EReie e s R T T T T
i
|




-

AW WORKS UNIT

1 Sethlehan: Model $+39  Twistar Hydrodrive irrifling Umil, ser. #1114
- semplete w/  Hydrotarder Hydrsulic Brake sad Awtomatic Claich, Reverse
Drive with Air Friction Cimtch, Foster Breaxcut and Spinaing Catheads and
Comtrol Assewnblies for each - Con plete w/ ~rxtended skid base for power unit,

1 Gesaral Moters Twin-6 Series 71 Model 12103 Diesel) Oil Fleid Power nit,
complote w/ G-M Powsr Transfer Gear - Basic Pating 400 Braks HP 6 2000
APM - compists w/ Standard Equipitent. Engioe Life Oil Fliters, and Wia-
cenain AHM Air Cooled Gasoline Starting Engine.

(Thie uwail comnsists of two basic b-cydr. ' Series 71 Engines orounied
side by side and geared to a single 4~

Include 28d Twin General Motors Lnesel in Draw works Unpit

Torqus Converters - [win Disc Hydraulic 1 & 2 Ecgine - Model F 115-24-TC-0OL
Ser. Ma. 5421, Specific Torque 390

For Eagines 3 &k 4 Model F 115-TC-L - Ser. No. 83883 Hpecuic Torque 370
Two Engine Compound with puurp drive

SLUSH PUMP UMIT

1 G- 450 Bethlahem: Pump 7-1/4 x i6° w/ 58 12-1) Groove Sheavs,

ROTARY TARLL

l 2% Bathlehem A-21S Dil Bath Rotary Table., conplete w/Spiral Bevel
Gears and 18-Tooth 2' Pitch Single Cut - Tooth Dirive Sprocket

BLOCKS
I  National ldeal §-Sheave Type - 12 Traveling Block with 34 Sheaves

KROTARY HOOQKS

} f4125% (125 Ton) B-J Triplex Safety Rotary Huok, Complete w/ Loop Rod
cer, Neo. 3}-15

SWIVEL

1 100 Tom Oil Well Swivel

KELLY AND KELLY DRIVE BUSHING

i 4-1/4 = 41' (Overall Length) An:crican . uare ! rlly 2-1/2' Pase
w; 6-3/8 Reg Box. Box up and 4-1;2 APT FH Pin Down - Ser. No. 2788 A

ROTARY TONGS

i Pair AAX Web %ilson Rotary & ‘asing Tonge compiste w/ 3-i/2 1o 4-1.2",
S toT-1/4, €£-7/8 to 8-5/8, and 3 to 10-3;4 Latch Lug Jawn

ELEVATORS AND S[IPS

1 4-1/2 Drill Pipe Elevator

DRILLING iLINE

i 1-1/8 = 5007 & x 11 IWRZT D:illing i.ine

SHALE SHAKER

1 Rhumba Shale Shaker

M,‘m‘ﬁ.‘n - B we } ‘ o

e kst snmnmar = r S P



LAGHT LA

1 U.S. Armey Anti- Alrcraft Searchiight Unit, Consieting of 1- 85 HP Horculss
Model JXH 6 Cyl. Gas-Gasoline Lagine and I- 16.2 KW Sperry- VW eatinghouss
Type SK D C Gensrator mounted on Skid

SUBSTRUCTURE

1 7' x 38' Las .. Moore Pin Type Substructure

ENGIME-SHED

1 12" x 10' Saction snd foldimg wings 3' x 10 sections - L iren k guage metal
TANKS {Water and Fual)

z 210 bbl. 10 x 35’ Cylindrical upright tanke Suid Moumted - National
Tank Co. | - Servial No, 5244 - 1 - Senal No. Obliterated

DRILL COLLARS, DRILL PIPE AND SUB:

226 jte. 4-1/2 16, 608 1 rill Pipe

15 $-1/2 Drill Coliars 2-1/4 Base 5 H-30 Connactione

6 Bi/4 - 5-1/2 Drill Collars - 2-1/4 Base 4 H-30 Comnections
4-1/2 FH Box = 5 H- 20 Pin Sub

4-1/2 FH Box x 4 H-90 Pis Sub

6-%/5 Reg Box x 4-1/2 FH Box Sub

4-1/2 FH Pin x 4-1/2 Reg Pin Sub

— e

MISCELLANEQUS

2 x 3 Mission Centrifagal Washdown Pump
Muod Mixing Pan.p
Motor Allis Chalmers - Mode! E 563 Ser.#PU 52326 F
Pump 3x10 Gasc Serios 1500 Ser. No, 1440l
Alr Compressors - W estinghouse 2YC and W estinghousse 5G
A Pipe Rampe 28" long x 4' high x 6' wide rmade out of 4-1/2 . P. and
plated with 3/8 plute

BLOWOUT PR: . ~TOR ECUIPMENT

10 Shaff. bie Gate 30008 WP 60004 Test Blowout Preventer equipped
witk 4-1/. ar.e and Blank Names

STHER MIDCELL AHEOQUS TOOLS AND [T EME

e A St 5 i amm e < b e e oot et 5 A T -



0 v s pw ar oo B W

:ﬂ----

ot b ps P o ar o

1
|
)
]
|
|
|
1
|
!
3
|
1
]
|
a8
|
1
]
1

»wwgor UTung, Iac. - Rig #3

Wilsen Readuir Giant D. W. Ser. Me. 6953 with Parkarburge
Myd. Brabe Ser. Ne. 8-§1

MKU Washesha Moters Ser. Ne. {1) 749489 (2) 749488 (3) Te9492

Washesha Start Meters

CGardner-Deaver Pusnp - 16 - 7-3/4"

41' Kally - ¢+

40’ Rat Male 8-5/0"

3¢' Mouse Nele 8-5/0~

ldoee Dwivel - 88230 or 88340

Cameven hdicater

Mud Dushet

131’ Lee C. Moese Derrick - Compiote with 9-1/12" Sub.

E & W Overshet 7-3/8

Thomposn Shale Bhaker

St of Loe C. Mwummmdﬂpla«ch

4.1 Light Plast ea Whesels

210 bbl. Water Tamk

100 bbl. Water Tanh

S%eel Square Tanh dmind

Set of Pipe Rashs made out of ¢-1/2"' D. P.

é1/3" D, C.

Set Type B. J. Teags

Set of Bass Ress D.C. Slipe

Set of 4-1/3" Bares Rips

4~ 1/4" Line Cutters

Compiote Sot of Suve Shet Straight Mele Instrument

PFaiat Qua

00 B. Nese for Puiat Om

B.J. Mesk Ne. 4200



—w--.--:—ﬂ“uﬂa—o—u—v-

&wh—tmwuun—wu’snﬂn—l-l---o--s-

FLELOER DRILLING, . - Rio &

el Pemp

Sul® Gase Pump With Waukesha Motor
7 Mud Jot

Mud Miney

8-8/8 Meow Line

Kelly Saver Sub (4-1/2 YH Bon & Pin)
Mud Ouns with 6-2 Camerea Valves

3" Cameren Valves in Mud Line High Pressure
Set of Las C. Moere Nteps

Set of OM Bteps

4 Oustion Hese

Set 8-3/8' Bass Ross Slips

15" Pelit Reamer

Speel &' Tlang

Steel V-Deer Ramp with Stecl Steps
V-Deer Pips Roller

1/2 Getaway Line 200’

Butane Mese

3/4 Wash Dewa Hese

Pipe Buggy

Wheel Barrew

6 Smach Bleck

Set of Rigged Diss & Cuiters

30' - 1" Hese for Ductien oa Water Pump
'3 Flang

13-3/8° Mang

Double Ead Sub ¢-1/3" Regular Pin With 4-1/3' Pia
Bubs with 4-1/2" FK Bex and 4 H30 Pia
4-1/3" FY Pickap Sad

7' Dresear Sleave

& Dzeseer Slaave

6 Bub $-9/16 Bem

$-9/16' Pia with 4-1/3" FHiBox

&1/3" Sab Fi Bex and 3-1/2' 1IF Pia

6" Sub 4-1/1° Reguliar Bex with 4 H30 Bex
$-5/8" Dresser Kleave

Mud Own

Pump Liner 6-1/2 .

6-3/4" Linez

6-1/2 Neads

7 Head

& Head

e r mrr——— A TR it 1o 2 v e

PR BN



-

'

INY T MUE oA B R

Fleager Drilling, . Dajlag, Tewes
Rig 6

Lee C. Moore 1346' x 14' pevrtable cantilever mast 5-sheave crown,
racking beard, | dorrick stand, substructure 9' x 18' x 42' wisth ¥
wings steal hiand ruile, 4 section stesl stairs, stee! v-remp and staire.
Unit Rig U-19 #2686 single drum drawwerks, 2 catheads 15 DR Purhershurg
hpdreamatic brake, air centrols, 3 sagine compound, single pump drive,
1 Wostinghounse 1Y air compressor, with I velume tanks 10-3/4" g &
1 Damster 3 x 2 contrifugal pumyp, sll pewered by 3 Wankesha (MKU
butane engine with ICX starting engines, all skid meuntsd

1500' of 1-1/8" drilling Line

Grisaly wire line guide

Matiomal 4 - 36" shoave traveling block

BJ 4125 triplex bhoolt

Set elevater links 2-1/4" x 60"

Camerea D mud gauge

Stand pipe

3" u 35" yetary hose

Bethicshem TA- 150 awivel

4-1/4 x 40' aquare kslly

BRT I RCS 4 kelly drive bushing

ldeco 23 rotary table

Rathole

Mousehole

BJ “B*" wags complate

Lot of elevators and olips

Let of subs

BRT safety clamp

Set rig wiring simple

Hallibortos standard measaring device

Martia Decker Clipper weight indicator

American 7-3/0' EW overshot

Link Belt 145 shule shaker 3 HP DC slectric motor

Bhaffer 10-3/4" 900 saries DC manually operated BOP

Shafier 10 990 series rotating head

hutrhnnuuludplp-udu 3y x28

e At e
J e —————



15

LIS YA LY YT R A
Mud hopper

Mud Guns

Bethlehe:nr G 300 - 7-1/4 x 15 power pun.p complete powared by

compound, skid oounted

Vibrator toae 37 x 12!

GI light plant 16.5 KW DC skid nounted

Work bench and vive 2-1/2' x 7' steel akid inounted
Junk rack T-1/2' x 9' x 16 steel akid n.ounted wood floor
Doghouse 7-1/2' x 14° steel skid mounted

Steel over wood bunk house 7-1/2' x 14° skid n.ounted
Tanks 210 barrel steel akid i;ounted

Steel butane tank 3000 gallon skid rnounted

Engine sk 1 aad floor and racuing board wind breaks
4500 of 4-1/4 16, 60# grade D shrink grip drill pipe
5600 of 3-1/2  15.504 FW drill pipe

5-1/2 x 0 driil coliars

T x 30 drill collare

4-1/4 x 40" drill coliars

Lot of lusnber and rig tunber

Let of hand tocls, spara parts and other mrisceilanecus aquipment

Lot of line piep, valves and ronnectians for ud, water and fuel

liones including | n e of 2 line pipe




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE PRUUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OF AMERICA, A CORPORATION, ;
Plaintiff, ;
vE. ); No, 5270
CHARLSIE F. HOLLMES, ;
Defondant. ; FILED
- JUL 10 1962
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. Districe CouTn
Upon trial of the above case, consideration of the evidence, and
the stipulation of the parties, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the court that Hospital Expense Policy H8 098 805 issued by The
Prudential Insurance Company of Amarica to Charlsie P, Holmes be and the
same hereby ia cancelied and held for naught as of the date of the iasue of
such policy, and plaintiff has no further liability whatsocever upon said policy.

The defendant is directad to deliver sald policy for cancellation.

Dated thin /Of day ofMl'%Z.

United States Diatkict J udg%

Attorney for Plalntiff

ﬂ Lr v %Mbw\ﬁv

Attorney for Defendant

< i omem e Y <1



LoITED STATES DISTRICT COU.T FOR THE
NORT:ARN DISTRICT Qr OKL .HOMA

United States of .merica, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action 5116
)
VS, } Tracts Hos, G-71h and
) G-716
LL0.75 acres of Land, Fore or Less,)
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,g
and Glenn H. Chappell, et al, and
Unknown Uwners, g
) F:" i ] E
Defendants.) ) [3
)
) HIL 117039
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢, HOOD
Clerk, 1, 8 District Coms
{Partial)
1.
NCW, on this {C? day of , 1962, this matter comes on

for disposition on appiication of afgiiff, United States of America,
for sntry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensation,
and the court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:
2
This judgment appliess only o6 an undivided /4 of an undivided 1/2
intcrest in the lessor interest in the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the captien above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Paking filed in this Civil Action.
3
The covrt has jurisdiction of the parities and the subject matter
of this actien,
Ly
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publicatien notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partics defendant jn this cause who are interested in
subject tractis,
5e
The hets of Congress sst out in Paragrapgh 2 of the Complaint
herein give ihe lnited States of America the right, peower and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein.

Pursuant therete on Jaauary 31, 1961, ihe United States of America has



£iled its Declaratdon of Taking of such deseribed property and title te
the deseribed estates in such property should be vested in the United
States of imerica as of the dete of filing the Declaration of Taking.
be
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and all of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.
Ta
On the date of taking in this acticn, the owner of the estates
taken in subjeet tracts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was the dew
fandant whose nams is shown in Paragraph 12 below, Such named defendant
is the only person asserting any interest in the estates taken in such
tracts, all other persons heving either diselaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for the
estates tgken in these tracts.
8e
The owrer of the interest described in paragraph 2 and the
United States of America have executed and filed herein s stipulation as
to just compensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for
such described irterest in subject tracts is in tie amount shown as come
pensation in Parsgraph 12, and such stipulation should be approved,
e
A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the interest described in paragraph 2 and the amount
fixed by the stipulatien as to just compensation, and the amount of such
deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owner., OSueh defl-
eiency is set ouv in Faragraph 12 below,
10,
It Is Therefore O/DFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly desaribed in the Camplaint and Daclaration of Taking filed
herein; and an undivided 1/L of an undivided 1/2 interest in the lessor
interest in such tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such
Complaint ard Declaration of Taking is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

-
1 . .
. . L



Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other perscns
interested in such estates are forever parred from asserting amy cleim
thereto.
11.
1t 1s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ovner of the interest covered by this Judgment was the party
whose name appesrs oelov in Paragraph 12, and the right to just compensa-
tion for such intersst in these tracts is vested in the party so named.
1z2.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Conpensation, menticned in Paragreph 8 sbove, is hereby con-
fiymed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the avard of Jjust com-
pensation for the interest covered by this judgment as follows:

TRACTS NOS, G-7lh and G-T16

Owner: Wilmath Buxton was the owner of an undivided 1/4 of an
Undivided 1/2 interest in the lessor interest in the
egtate taken.

Award of just compensation for the Buxton
interest in the estate taken . . . . . .$1,500.00 $1,500.00
{pursuant to stipulation)
{$750.0C for each tract)

Deposited as estimated compensation
{.r the Buxton interest:

Tract Ne. G-T14 . . . . . . $625.00

Tract No. G=T16 . . . . . . 625.00
Total ¢ o o « = o » » s & o = s v s §l,250.00
Depoeit ceficiency . « « « o« + o o o o o $ 250,00

Disbursed. to owner:

Tract No. G-T1% . . . . . . $685.00
ract No. G-T6 . . . . . . 625.00

POEEL » « v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $1,250.00
Balance due tO OWNBY .+ « « = « « & « 5 & = o & = o 4 § 250.00

13.

It Is Further Ordered that the United Siates of America
shall deposit in the Regilstry of this Court in this Civil Acticn the
total deposit deficiency, created by this judgment, in the amount of
$25G.00 and such sum shall be placed in the deposits for the subject

tracts as follows:



Trect No, G=Tlh . » « « « . .$125.00
Tract No. G-T16 . . . . . . . 125.C0
Phe 2lerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposlts

Wilmubh Buxton
for subject tracts the sum of $250.00 1o MHRBRFOQUL A CUANPATH -

& 7.7

UNITED STATES TDISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
Aotdond 3. Tl wrbasr”

BUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. §. Attorney

e ot e b e A A MR e -
e mneme—————————__ 1 i ——tL



i e e AR - Al TR ok 8 D4 1 e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRRTRUDE TRGRAM,

Plaintiff,
vE.

UNITED STATES OF AMURICA and
MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD
COMPANY, & Corporation,

St N S N iaet” gt Snuatt? Nl Ve Nagel

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

Upon the Pindings of Fact end Conclugions of Law here~
tofore entered,

1T 1I¢ ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the plaintiff, Gertrude Ingram, have and recover judgment of and
from the defendent Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Company, &
Corporation, in the sum of $8,717.05 and the costs of this action.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the plaintiff take nothing as against the defendant
the United States of America, and judgment is vendered in favor
of the United Htates of Amarica.

DATED this 9th day of July, 1962.




UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
YORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGHA

United States of fmerica,

N
Plaintiff, Civil No. 537eel 1)

vs.

302,36 Acres of Land, More or Tract Ho. G=731
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek
and Pawnee Counties, Cklanoma,
and Winnie Enriques, et al, and
Inknown Cwners,

i e et M e e et S S b e el

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for concideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the options and stipulations granted by
the defendants and accepted by the Corps of Ingineers, Department of the
Army, on benalf of ths United States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unized States of smerica and the defendants, Dollie Marie
Shuler, James F. Carson, Gall Carson Brocks, Brnestine Carson Baker,
Betty Carson Pickett, James Billy Shuler, Ingsborg Shuler, and G. W.
Stidham, Jr., enterec into a contract and agreement as evidenced by
options anc stipulations for the purchase of land granted by said de-
fendants ard acsepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $5,785.00,
inelusive of irterest., would be awarded as just compensation for the
taking of lhe estates to be condermmed in Tract No. G-731, as such estates
and said tract are described in the eomplaint and declaration of taking
heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the sole ounsrs of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking;
that they are entitlsd to the entire award therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is 8 valid cns.

The Gourt further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interestis in the subject tract and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been gerved on all parties making an

appearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.



I7T 15, THEREFORE,
{4) Tre vesting i
in the complaint and declara
referred to, as gala tract i
(B) The just comp
taking of Tract Ne. G=731 is
{c)

and direcied to draw checks

The clerk of

the amounts set forth below,

Dellie Marie Shuls

Jemes #. Carson -
Geil Carson Brooks
Earnestine Carson
Betty Oarson Picke
James Billy Shuler
Ingeborg Shuler -
G. ¥W. Stidham, Jr.

Zntered thias /01 d

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

RY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
n plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
tien of taking in and to the lands hereinabove
s described therein, is hereby confirmed;
ensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
the sum of $5,785.00, inclusive of interest;
this codrt be, and he is hereby authorized
on the funds in the registry of this court in
payable to the following payees:
$2,51L.49
Lhk9.85
L9, 84
bhg. 8l
Lh9. 8l
6.82

T

Baker

tt

6.82

$5,785.00

-

Total

o ,
ay of 1962,

=52zf ex f%gzﬁﬂznamz

JUTCE, United gtates District Court




TN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE

S0 TEIUF DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LORENE TERRY, }
)
Platotiff )
)

Vs, ) ¥0. 5387 -
);
TRUCK INSURAMCE LXCHANGE, a 3
corporation, DEALER'S TRANSIT K
INC,, & corporation, and }
CHRARLES DWIGHT NANGCHE, )
i
Defendants. 3}

ORDER

NOW, ou this (Z — duy of July, 1962, there
purguant to regular assignment, the above captioned

The plaintiff appeared by and through her atterney,

CIVIL

came on for heating
matter for dispositiom.

Frank R. Hickman of

0. W. Hopper and Frank R. Hickman, and the defendante appeared by and

through their attorney, Ray H. Wilburn,

finds that the psrties herein have made,

of Knight and Wilburn.

The fourt

executed and delivered full, final

and complete relsases for any and all claims arising out of the alleged

accident, and Loth parties in orally requesting the
captioned matter be dlemissed with prejudice.

The Court specifically
and 1s in the best interest of the plaintiff.
17T 18 THEREFORE ORDIRED, ADJUGED ARD DECREED

captioned matter ba dismissed with prejudice.

Court thst the above

finds that said settlement 1s ressonable,

that the above

it sk e

Attorney for the Plaintiff

e N A@_@, e
tt?z ey for the Dafendants

it kT R b Ak A a2 e




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )]
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) Civil No. 5ke7
)
209.09 Acres of Land, More or Leas, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) Tract No. 2242
Oklahoma, and Ernest R, Anthis, et al, )L {lessee's
gnd Unknown (wners, y b . . B LY interest only)
)
Defendants, )

JUDGHMENT ON MOTTON

T

motion of

Lol W s

5»,"’
On this day this csuse comes on for consideration on the

is

plaintiff for e judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants Scott Rice Company, owner of a
7/8 lessee's interest (W.I.), snd Relisble 01l Company, cwner of 1/8 legsee's
interest {ORRL), entered intc & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein 1t was agreed that the amount of $59,826.00, inclusive of iuterest,
would be swarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be con-
demned in Tract No. 2242, inscofar as said teking applies to the lessee interest,
as such estate and eaid tract are described in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above.named defendants were the sole
owners of the legeee interesi in the stove-ceptioned tract on the date of
taking; that they are entitled to part of the award therefor; and that the ccn-
tract and agreement is a valld cne.

The Court Turther finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a8 motion for
judgment hes been served on all parties making an appearance and demending

notice of 8ll proceedinge.

T e T —-——— Tt AT r e sl



IT IS, THEREFOEE, BY THE CCUET QRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
gs said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) Tue just compensation to be psid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2242 (the lessee interest only) is $36,839.00 payable to Scoti
Rice Company and $10,514.00 payable to Relieble 0il Compsny, the total sum of
$47,353.00, inclusive of interest, leaving & balance of $12,473.00 in the Court
Fund.

(C) Tmat the Clerk of the Court distribute and pay forthwith from
the sums on deposit ir the Registry of the Court as just compensation for the
taking of the described lessee interest in Tract No. 2242, the following emounts

to the respectivez leseee owners:

S:ott Fice Company = = « = = = = = = = = = =« $36,839.00
Religble 0i) COMpEDY ~ = = = = = = = = = = = $10,514.00

Total - - - $47,353.00

Ernterei this day of July 1962.

~UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

r
! : .
o L [ gk )
SO D i A Sn, L
W. R. THIXTON, JR. '
Assistant United States Attorney

e e [ ————



Jdgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of smerica,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. 4720

V5.

191,39 Acres of Land, More ~r Less,
fituste in Creek and Pownee Cruntien,
Oulelicem, and Leslis M, Ysxbrough,
et al, snd tnknowo Owners,

 Trpet(s 2...N0FL5). 2661

b B

et e St e et e st e o g e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

L

LA

- i G
On this day this cause comes cn for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered intc by aad between the plaintiff and the defendant{s) therein named,
wnich stipulation(s) {is) (are) tendered nerewith for filing herein.

The Court firds that plaintiff snd Adm T. Colenan, Peaye 0. long,
Lloyd E. Coleman, Rite Faye Shackelford snd Waynos Lee Shackelford,

defendant(s) herein, (ras), (have), by the stipulation(s) above referred to,
agreed that the jist ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s). 108k , as
get forth and des:rited in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of § BE,3100.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensstion for eeid trect(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. Thne Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
{was)(were} the sole owner(s) of the eaptioned tract{s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lend{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(R) The just ccmpensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(s) No(s), 1861 ?
is the sum of § B,l00.C0 , inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

(% /
Entered this / 7 /day of )"j B/ 196 2.

JUDGE, United States District Court
APPRCVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
e . [l il <.

BEBEIE M MK,
Departoent of Juetice

Attorney



Jdgm't for Amount !
UNT'TED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA T e

United States of fmerliea,
Piaintiff,

V5. Ccivii No. 5’198

372.7h Aeres of Land, hore or
Less, Situsbte in Tulss, Oresk
and Pawnoe Uourtiess, Ghlshowma,

apd 3:cerdty Driliing Coxpany,
el o, and dnkoown Jwiers,

Tract(s) Ho(s).

£522, ESE2E-1 thru
Bl

et e T S e et e e e et

Pefendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this casuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered inte by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulation(s) (3s) (are) tendered nerewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Maritha Yahola Stravhorn,

fliblosd Oreek, Holl #4-185, and L. B, Jackson Company

defendant(s) herein, (b8g), (have), by the stipulation(s) above referred to,
pgreed that the just compensation to be paiéd by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(s)} in Tract(s) NO(S)‘ESZE, EED2E-1 thru E-b , BS
set forth and described in the Complain‘E snd Declaration of Taking heretcfore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of $3, 995,00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was depoeited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Jjust compensstion for said trect(s} upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiection of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process nes been perfected either personally
or by pubiication of nctice, as prescribved by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Court further finds that the above-named defendant{s)
(as) (were) the sole ouner(s) of the captioned tract{s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire gward therefor.

IT IS, 'THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereirabove
referred to, es said tract(s) {is){are] descrited therein, is hereby ccnfirmed;

(B) The Jjust compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(s) No(s). ggpe, u5e2u-1 thru m-l
is the sum of $ 1,925 .00 , inclusive of interest,

fPrBoBRERCHLE SHAERLE deibriBEeiFb payable as set forth below.
(7Y That ths clerk of this Court digtribute and pay Torthwith from

the sums on deposit in the Registry of this Court as just campensation for the
taking of the describel estates in Tracte Nos, (522, PG22E~]1 thru RB=h.

L. B. Jackson COIY!anV- T I AL R RN N R N S A -:’-3 275-”0
Indiviguel Indisn Honsy Account
of bertha Yahola, now Strayhorn,
F.B. Ureek, A0ll No. 154‘18501 asdeRVPRIRIE S LR R ¥ 1;650000
Total 51,505 ,00

Entered this /_P' day of ~f_.?, 1962,

&/ o7
w«szf%ﬁﬂ f/)ﬁwifw:.m;
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROGVED :

",
\
B
)

G, r, WIKTOS, Ju., o At?hey




DI A VTR Y
e .‘A & R

D AMERTCA

i Fa i Sl 4
B

VT SRR
LIS oo
G T B i,
e e , R L S i e .- - s '
- iR Ger oyt N
a7 LLE v;‘ ;’f__h ST ON _

Do opladud

aving resaested jodgm

sMdsvil Witk o2 83 to the aaount dus by the

Judmrent i, therafera,

an:d sgainst tne cefendant (), . e A AREER . B BT

Cpnf Fooofere apats thor with Janure cesiz and inderedt at the Jegui rare from

Clevk, United States District Court

Doputy Clerk

ERVATL M PR3 (B B2 R 28




CERTIFIED CQPY (Rev. April 1953} D. €. Form No. 3¢

Mnited States af Amerira

887
........ Western. District oF . Arkansas ..
I, . oTruss Bussell , Clerk of the United States District Court
for the ... Western. .. Distriet of Arkansas , do hereby certify that the annexed

and foregoing is a trie and Full copy of the original  Judgment in givil Action No. 831,
United States of America vs. Charles P. North, entered May 17, 1960,
Middle District of Georgia, Columbus Division; and thereafter entered
in the Fayetteville Division of the Western District of Arkansas, as

Civil Action No. 452, on April &4, 1962,

now remaining among the records of the said Court in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and

affixed the seal of the aforesaid Court at . Fort Smith, Ark.

this . X5 day of lay LA D19 62

o Clerk,
i
APy A Ve
Deputy Clerk.

FR] ATLAHNTA—=12-3-57- -40M—E4



IEU:1g
7/23/62

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
LUUNGERMAN,
LETER Il
1
SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IR THE UNLTED STATES DISPRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLABONA

W. B, MILLI8OR, Trustee in Bankruptcy for ) £ :
Hajestic Amusemant Co., & corporation, ) [HITRT TR
)
Plaintiff )
)
ve. ) Civil Action
) No. 4526
ADMIRAL DRIVE-IN, et al., )
)
De fendantn )
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUPLCE

Comes now the above namad plaintiff and hereby diemisses hie

ceuse of action in the above styled snd numbered actiom, with prejudice.
Dated this (7 ‘%ay of July, 1962,




1EU:1g .,
1/23/62

I .'\

W. 8. MILLISON, Trustea in Bankruptey )
for Bitz Theatre, Inc., & corporatiom, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
ve. ) Civil Action

) No. 4B27
ADMIRAL DRIVE-IN, BT AL., ;
Defendants )

_DIBMISEAL WITH SREJURICE.

Comes now the above named plaintiff and heveby dismieses his
cause of action in the above styled snd numbered action, with prejudice.
Dated this <’ 4/.?;{«;* of July, 1962.

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRASEL,
UNGERMAN,
LEITER Il
I

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

L P e P e

[P

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE MORTHERR nmnmg MM




FLInSI R

T THE UNITED SUATES DISTRIGY COURT POR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLALOMA

R UL HGOD
Craely, 118, ¢

. b -

I TLE MATFER OF T) if KEORGANIZATION OF
1UNIC PETROLEUM, LIMITED, SUCCESSOR TU
ILLING Ol COMPANY, INC., A CORPORATION,
ONDER CHAPTER 10 OF BANKRUPTCY ACT.

AMOTION FOR DISMISSAL

Jack B, Sellors, who tas herotolore taon sabstituted for pardes
who assigned all their claims to hii, to-wity Mountain Iron & Supply
Gompany and J. B, Hulet, d/bra Fearn & Hulet Drlling Company, hareby
moves the court to enter order in this case dismissing the causas oi said

parties for whom he haz been substituted, withoot preludice.

GRDEK UF i 11EA

Upon the above application, it is the order of this court that the
snrusas of Meunain Iron & Supply Cowpany and J. B. Hulet, d/b/a Fearn £
dulet Drilling Company , which have beai: asgloned as above described, are
hershby dismissed without prajudice.

A 7h
Dated this July =9, 1962.

/5l B %W

JUDGE, Unitzd Statas District Gourt
for the Northam District of Oklahoma

s P S s e B L e e v T A e S

Mstrie Toerg



Jdgr't for Amt.
of Def.
UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

-

United States éf America,
Plaintiff, } Civil No. nfhgp

—r
1

V5.

[orve 70 Borves of Land, More or Less, ;

cituete in Creek, Paunge and Tulsa )

Conmties, O anons, aad Amnle Beucre )
!
)

wWash! ngton, et al, aod Unkunown (woers

Dafendants. Tract(g) No(g). E-5i3E
(011 and gme and mineral

sSubcrdineticn)
JUDGKFENT OV STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
1ation(g) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(g)
therein named, which stipulation(g) (is)(amsd hendered herswith for filing
herein.

Thz Court finds that plaintiff and 4. L. Qller
, defendant{g) herein,
(has), (kswe), hy the stipulation(g) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(ﬁ) in

Tract{g) Nolg}. E-z17% , as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $ 200.0. , inclusive of

interest, which wmount was deposited inte the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract{g) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter o this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule 71A aof the
Federsl Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties defendant having cempensable
interests in the subject trast(s). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant(s) (was)(xex®) the sole owner(s) of the captioned tract (&

on the date of taking, and they are entitled teo the entire award therefor.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(xd set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tractf{ed (is)(mwxg described therein, is hereby ccn-
firmed;

(E) T1e just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{%) No{®). E-517F s
is the sum of & . , inclusive of interest; and

(C} Tne Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw (a) check (#) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount{g)
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(a)
and to mail the check@® to s5aid payeelsd at the following address{es):

We Lo Glier o o« = % 4 = = = =« = N - VAV

Dntered this 45 day of  Juiy , 1962 .

;?Zﬁﬁv é%aé&ﬂﬂﬂ I

APPROVED: JUCE, united States District Court

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. Re THINTON, dH, AELRFREE
Assistant U. . Atitorney




Jdgm't for Amt.
of Rek.Dep.
JNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOFTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOHA

Gnited Statés of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Ne. 5320

V5.

ohituate in (oaye, Creek and krawnee
fountles, Colebora, and Helen R.
Liceaen, eu &), and Yuenown CWNers,

)
)
)
Gl .0 Acves of Leud, More or LSS, ;
)
)
)
)

Defzndants. Tract{g) Nolg). 2148

JUDGHENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation(g) entered into by and betwsen the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, wkich stipulation{a} (is)&mpg} hendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Covrt finds that plaintiff and parry Siews, falph Dlies, Fraons
Lihe, aud tee County [resswrer, (sage Couaty , defendant(s) herein,
hag's (have), by the stipulation{g) above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(g) in

Tract{g) No(g). 2140 , as set forth
and deseribed in the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $1,00 00 , inclusive of

interest, which smount was deposited into the registry of this Court as

estimated Just compensation for sald tract(z) upon the filing of the Declar-

ation of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the

subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either

personally or by publication of notice, as prescribad by Rule 714 of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable

interests in the subject tract{g). The Court further finds that the above-

named defendant(s) fxasd(were) the sole owner(s) of the captioned tract(g)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor, and thet
there 15 due Bnd cwing to the County Treasurer of Ossge County the sum of §v.G2 for ad valoren taxe
for 1960 and 1.0Gi. IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(ad set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is){mred described therein, is hereby con-

firmed;

(B} The just compsnsation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(m) No(s). &Lk s
is the sum of 5 L ,utl.lu , inclusive of interest; and

() Taie Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed %o
draw {m} check (s) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount({s)
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payee(s)
and to mail the check(s) to said payee(s) at the following address(es):

sarry Eosms, 212 walnut Band Springs, Okiahobt - = = » = = = = = « JHO5,
Frank S.mns, 357 North Ird St., Grover City, Calife - = o = = » = 247,59
Ratipi Enoame, oesersl Delivery, Clevelsnd, Chishowsi = = = = = o = = 20T .59

County reasurer, (Saue County = « = = ~ = = = = n o = « « = « = = G 62

F1,000.00

Entered this 2 ) day of July , 196_2.

f
alg;%;ﬁ é%%ﬁ&mmzn
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Digtrict Court
ye, R THIXTON, JR.
e Ila l'lll.\‘LUl.‘{, dite
Asnistant U. 5. Atlorney

e ekt MY g £ i _ " o e



URITED STATES DISTRIGY COURT FOR TiE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amevica, K
)
Plaintifi, )
)
vs. g CIVIL NO. k335
1,334.58 Acres of Land, lMore )
or Less, Situate in Tulsa County ) Tract Ho, %:IOZW .
Ciklahoma, and J. 0. Alexander, ) bl B
et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. Vo g
@ ) L ool
JUDGMENT ON MOTION pygrisnb (. T

ek, UL G Diseri-e 7o

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintifi for a judgment on the options granted by the defendanis and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior te the institution of the abeve pro-
ceeding, tha United States of America and the defendants, James A.
Vandervoort, Elizabeth V. Lillie and Lulu H, Vandervoort entered into
a contract and agreement, as evidenced by options for the purchase of
land granted Ly said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plelntiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the emount of $8li,375.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in
Tract No. 4-102, as such estate and said tract are desaribed in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds thet the above-named defendants were
the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitled te the entire award therefor; and that the contract snd
agreement is a valid ons.

Tha Court further finds that service of process has been
perfected, either personaily or by publicetion of notice, on all parties
defendant having campensable interests in the subject tract and that a
notice of heariag has been served on all parties making an appearance

and demanding notice of all vroceedings.




(T 1S, TOFREFORE, 1Y THE CH0RT ORDERED ANDY ADJUDGHD:

{8} The vestiug in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint snd Leclaration of Takine in end to the land hereinabove
referred to, as saild tract is describec {hersin, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plalntiff for
the taking of Tract No, A-102 is the sum of §5b,375.00, inclusive of

intersst, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Ceurt.
e N
Entered this o/ day of K) "‘[’”ﬂ 1962,

e
2

United States DLSLrict Court

APPHOVED:

Ww. R. THIXTON, JR.
: R,

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

s el s e s S R Rl AL T Lo YR 5 RIS SUSSE ot et A ———y——n i



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statea of America, A
)
Plaintirf, }
)
vs. } CIVIL MO, L335
)
1,334.58 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa County, } Tract Na, A-108
Oklshoma, and J. O, Alexander, )] [ A
at a1, and Unknown Owners, ) T o
)
Defendants. }

JUDGMENT ON MOTION . . ...

RS TR

On this day this cause comes on for cansideratioﬁ oﬁ the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the opticn granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Zngineers, Depariment of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant, Selana Mary
O'Kief entersd into & centract and sgreement as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by said deferdant and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $11,250.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be con~
demned in Tract No. 4-108, as such estate and said tract sre described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Ceurt further finds that the above-named defendant was the
sole owner of Lre above-taptioned tract on the date of taking; thai she
is entitled to the entirs award therefor; subject to $75.0C paid to A, N.
Woodrow, tenant, and that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has heen perfected,
gither personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subjsct tract and that a notice of
a hearing has heen ssrved on all parties making an appearance and de-

manding notice of all proceedings.

e e B AR © e e e e e L L A



IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Leclaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as 3aid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{E) Tae just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract ¥o. A-108 is the sum of $11,250,00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretefore been disbursed by order of this Court.

o - [{
Entered this ) S day of ;TJL ik' 1962,

v

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, TALYTON, JR.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

. . ——— oAt A e ot <15 1 P ¢ b o A o 1 s et TR



UWLTED STATES DISTHICT GOURT Liii YHE
NORTHERS DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

iri*tad States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, g
vs, ) CIVIL NO. L335
)
1,334.58 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa County, ) Traet No. A-1l11
Oklshoma, znd J. 0. Alexander, } 5: P e
gt al, and Unknown {wners, ) ook L
)
efendants. )
ST ek
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION
WYBLL O BT

Alherk, U, O Dhspo
I
tn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the

stipulations and options entered into by and betwsen the plaintiff and
the defendante therein named, which stipulations are tendered hereuwith
for filing herein.

"he Court Iinds that plaintiff and Joe Wlscn, H. E. Bridges
and Don Wilcox, sole heir of Dora Wilcox, decaaged, Lou O. Pierpeint,
Evalyn P. Gili, Joln XK. G111, Anna Lee Cortright and Charles 5. Cortright,
defond nts lierein have, by the stipuistions above referred to, agreed that
the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the taking of the
estate in Tract No, A-111, as set forth and described in tha Complaint
and Declaration of Toking herstefore filed in ihis cause, is the sum of
$25,000,00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited ints the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract
upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking hersin. The Court haas
jurisdiction of the pariies and the sulfiect matter of this action.

Service of prozess hag heen perfected either personally or by publication
of notire, as prescribed by Bule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract, The Court further finds that the ahove-named defendants
were the sole owners of the captioned tract on the date of taking, and

they are entitled to the entire award thersfor.

o e b BB - P i . e A ————————



17 IS, iHEREFORE, PY THE COURT ORDERED ANY ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Leclaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described iherein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The juct compensation tc ba paid by the plaintiff for the
taicing of Tract do. A-111 is the sum of $25,000.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum hes heretofore been disbursed by erders of this Court as follows:

Joe Wilson {Option} . + « v « v o « - . . o $22,260.00

H. B. Bridges and Don Wileox. . « + « .« .+ 800.00

He B. BPidges, . s o v o o o0 = s s v a0 s 100.00

100 0. Pierpoint, dvalyn P. Gill and
John Ko (R11 & & v v v v o 0 o s s e s B00.0C

Anna Lee Cortripht and Charles Z.
Cortrighb, o« o o « v v o = s s o 4 = o & 7L0.00

$25,000.00

~
1 o iy
Eatered this 7 3  day of /%4{ i%/ 1962,

APPROVED:

VR THIHTON, JR,

. K. THIXIOW, JH.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e o e a < A ——— T



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Vs, CIVIL NO. L335

Tract No, A-118

FILED

)
)
)
)
;
1,33L.58 Acres of Land, Mors )
or Lessg, Situate in Tulsa )
Gounty, Cklahoma, and J. O. )
Mexander, et al, and Unknown )
Owners, )

)

)

Defendants.

it 5 1987

JUDGMENT ON NOTION

NOBLI O HOND
Clerk, U 8 DHspde 7 e

On this day this cause comes on for conglideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to ihe ingtitution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendants, J. Q.

Alexander and Pearl F. Alexander entered into & contract and agreement,

as evidenced by an optlon for the purchase of iand granted by said de-
fendsnts cnd accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department: of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $3,175.00,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the
taking of the estate to be condemned in Tpact No. 4-118, as such estate
and said tract are deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofors filad in this caase.

The Court further finds that the above-namad defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captloned tract on the date of taking;
that they are entitled to the entire award therefors; and that the contraect
and agreement is a valid one.

The (lourt further finds that service of process hag been perfected,
either personally cr by publication of notice, on all parties defendent
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judgment has been gserved on all parties making an appearance

and demanding notice of all proceedings.



I7 IS, HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(#) Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred ta, ag said tract 1s descrived thersin, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation te be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-118 is the sum of $3,175.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Coth .
Entered this /S -~ day of r%u.(_b_\ 1962.

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

@ RCTRINION, 9R.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

i - bl D RS PR b 77



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL HO. 4335
)
1,334.58 Acres of Land, More er )
Less, Situste in Tulsa County, ) Tract No. A~119
Oklahome, and J. 0. Alexander, )] T
et al, and Unknown Qumners, } F‘ T T
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

i

On this day this cause comes on for consid;féﬁion ;h'the ﬁotiog.
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf

of the United States of America, plaintiff hersin,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the abova
proceeding the United States of America and the defendants, Eldine Collins,
Clark Collins znd Emma Grace Roop, entered into a contract and agreement,
as evidenced by an option fer the purchase of land granted by said de-
fendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the ameunt of $15,150,00,
inclusive of intersst, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate o be condemnad in Tract No. A-119, as such estate and said
tract are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the gontract and
agreement is a valld one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendsnt
having compensable interesis in the subject tract and that a copy of a
motion for judsment has besn served on all parties making an appesareance

and demancding notice of all proceedings.

S PR FRr—— e FPS Apeis SBie 2717 E——— S



IT 15, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, iz hereby confirmed;

(B) The just cempensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-119 is the sum of $15,150.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Gourt.

Mtered this ’}3 day of "-,)ﬂf-é'“"( 1962.

APPROVED:

W. R. THRUTON,_JR,
W. R, THiXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

1 e e ek ok, RSP o e a5



i .. g AT

UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

United Staztes of Mmerica,
Plaintif{,

CIVIL NO. 4335

V3.

Less, Situzte in Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and J. 0. Alexander,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 4-122
Sl B e

o i
i i

)
)
)
}
)
1,33L.58 Acres of Land, Mors or )
)
)
}
)
)

Dafandants.

JUDOMENT ON MOTION

Claraan AL K Yo

On this day this cause comes on for ccnsida#étion on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of Amerioa, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the inatitution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant, Cora B. McKee,
a widow, entered into a comtract and agreement, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by gald defendant and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $62,500.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be
conderned in Tract Ho. A-122, as such estate and said tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the
sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that she
is entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid ohe.

The Court further finds that serviee of process has been perfected,
either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interssts in the subject tract and that & copy of 2
motion for judgment has been served on all parties maklng an appearance

and demanding notice of all procesdings.



1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(1) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(8) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-122 is the sum of $62,5C0.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court,

-

Entered this _:)P day of o ffiA/ 1962.

APPROVED:

W. B THETCH, IR

W T THIATON, JR.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica,
Plaintiff,

vs. QIVIL NO. Lh83
5,94 Acres of Land, Maore or
Less, Situate in Pawnee County,
Cklahoma, and F. L. Lord, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. B-23

?“ B £ -

g

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

PRI

On this day this cauge comes on for consiééfééién on.the motién
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accapted by the Gorps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Coart finds that pricr to the institution of the above
proceeding the Uxited States of America and the defendants, John Wilson
and Arlene Wilsei, entered into a contract and agreement as evidenced by
an option for ths purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Avmy, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $1,400.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate Lo bs condemned in Tract No. B-238, as such estate and said tract
are described in the Camplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract
and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensatle infterests in the subject tract and that a notice of
pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an appearance and

demanding netice of all proceedings.




1T 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) ‘The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred te, as said tract is desecribed therein, is hereby confirmedi

(B) 'The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Wo. £-238 is the sum of $1,400.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been digbursed by order of thia Jourt.

- \
day of ?”Léif/ 1962,

e
Fa
Enterad this B

S

—Tnited States District Gourt

APPROVED:

WoOR TECL O, IR

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
Assistant U, B. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL KO. Lh83

vs.
Tract Ho. B-262

)

)

}

)

)

)

5.5 Acres of Iland, More or )
Less, Situate in Pawnee )
County, Cklahcma, end F. L. )
Lord, et al, and Unknown )]
Qwners, )
)

)

Dafendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION »° .. = i

On this day this cause cemes on for consideration on the
stipulatiors entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants
therein namad, which stipulations have heretofore been filed, and option
contracts granted by defendants to plaintiff on file herein.

The Geurt finds that plaintiff and the heirs of Joseph 3taley
as set forth below, defendants herein, have, by the stipulations and
options above referrel to, sgreed that the just compensation to bhe paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. B-262, ag set
forth and dsscribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, ls the total sum of $2,750.00, inclusive of interest,
which amount was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
juat compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Daclaration of
Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having com-
pensable intergsts in the subject tract. The Court further finds that
the above-named defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tract
on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred te, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) 'fhe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-262, 1s the sum of $2,750.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by Opders of this Court as follows:

e ok b, 2 i . © 2+ e amn i AR T



b et A AR Bttt eoiters e © te e s gl A Y 1

Josie Hartin end a1kl Martin (1/7 Interest)....ee.veeraacn-- $392.86
Joe Stalay and Beaa Staley {1/7 I0terest). o cesssrisssasnsces 392.86
Fped Ti. Matthews and Habel Nabthews (1/7 Interest)...ces.sev.e 392,86
Jegs T. Staley and 2lice Staley (/21 Intersstleee.iseevescnss 130,98
Mary Ashlock and Frack shleck (1721 Ttberost)ousveinnesvecnss 130,96
Jumes F. Steiey aad Capitola Stalsy (1/23 Intevest)......c..v. 130.%6
Alice Tcencgle (1720 Interest). iveisinanacrsarnrarisanvennns 98.22
Eisie Gerrison and Peter Oasrisen (1720 Interest).caverven .o 98,21
Henty futborfovd (1728 Lnterest)iioiecasecniasavecrorinninns .21
Jim bntkeriord and Geldie Rubherford (1728 Interest}.......... 96.21
Walter Davis and Ethel Davig (1725 Interestl..cericavecvcsrsnns 98,22
Anna Lee Ceright and William Sevight {1/28 Interest).......... 98,22
Amy Bogue nnd Tay Ropgue {(1/27 Interest)...c.vesesreieurnsnass 98.21
Eady Devis and Iillian Davis (1/20 Inverest).cecsvvisacsaniess 98,21
tharlos Ashlock (1/h7 Tnterest}.iovereicnaraniostssinacsnrnass 56,13
Cora Brunkaurst and Lee H. Brunkhurst (L/LS Interest)......... 56.12
Dorothy Clapp end Blmer Clapp {L/LY Intoresij.ce.sssaesiessses 56.12
Beng Trens Hannal (L1709 Tntere8i) .. cu vissrrsesnnarossncocaans 56.12
Wora Austin apc irvic Austin (1/L% Interest).ee.ceivsevseaceine 56,12
¥illiam Ashleoecl: and Incille Ashloek (1/45 Tntercst)...eeceres. 56,12
itnnie Shockley (1/49 Interest). o icrirsaaririnesrcannunncee, 56.12

~

. ] 4
Entered this i?\Q— day of ‘]f{étz 1962.

i/

APPROVED:

won THIXTO N,
W TR, ., Reésistant 1. 5. Auturney

47??3@%/;3, fﬂ?%gfg;ﬂ?ﬁ¢gq
Tie T Uniton Gtates District Loar



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥or THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) CIVIL ¥Oo, LLB3
}
5.94 Acres of Land, More or )
less, Situate in Pawmee County, ) Tract No. C-306
Oklahcma, and F. L. Lord, et al, ) Ly e
and Unknown (smers, ) EA B R
}
Dafendants. }

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

Lol U
L Disgder oo
On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion

of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on bshalf of
tha United Statos of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding, the United Stetes of America and the defendants, F. L. Lord
and Ada E. Lord entered into 2 contract and agreement, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted
on behalf cf the plaintiff by tha Gorps of Enginesers, Department of the
frmy, wherein 1% was agreed that the amownt of $7,975.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just cempensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 0=306 as such estate and said tract
are described i1 the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretcfore filed
in thig cause.

The tlourt further finds that the ahove-named defendants were
the sole owners of tke above-captioned tract on the date of teking; that
they are ertitlsd to the entire award therefor; and that the contract ant
agreement is a valid one.

The Caurt further finds that service of process has been perfected,
gither perzonally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensasle interests in the subject tract and that a notice of
pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an appearance and

demanding rotice of all proceedings.

1 e e remaeimra i bl ol ke 5 - n o ur ok ey A€ B Bk A e e e Bl AR ¢+



IT I5. THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the land hersinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{8} The jugt compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Ne., C-306 is the sum of $7,975.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

. L/' \ .
Entered this j‘) day of ,47L{:7 1962,

APPRCOVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
W. R, TRIXTON, JH.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

e AL AR A A T R 1 g




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ; CIVIL MO, L552
L.99 Aores of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Pawnee and ) Tract No. B-213
Tulsa Counties, Oklahoma, and )
Joe E. Brown, et al, and Unkmown ) = il S
Owners, } Fi e T
)
Defendants. ) e
P o s

JUDGMENT ON MCTION

A0,

On this day this cause comes on for consideratioﬁ on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Gorps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United Stases of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
procesding the United States of America and the defendants, Nora Clifford
and L. C. Clifford entered inteo a contract agreenent, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by said defendents and accepted
ot behalf of tne plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it way agreed that the amount of $3,700.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemued in Tract No. B-213, as such estate and paid tract
are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofere filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
thay are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
sither personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a notice of
pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an appearance and

demanding notice of all procsedings.

¢ AR AN BT e 1 ©
e AN B 4= =



1T IS, THEILFORE, BY THE COGRT CRDERED ARD ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Trach No. B-213 is the sum of $3,700.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

"

Entered this ') < day of ,;-}:/g( 7 1962.

v

/[[//f(, o ///J///f/:"/[
JUBCE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
. W, TRIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

et rarev g ikt e 7 1R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEZRN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL NO, k552
vs, )
)
L.99 fcres of Land, More or } Tract No. B-2L8
Less, Situate in Pawnee and ) o
Tulsa Counties, Cklahoma, and ) = %4 ;
Joz E. Brown, et al, and Unknown )
Owners, )
) -
Defendants. ) e

JUDGMENT OF MOTEON S LU0

{n this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintifif herein.

The Court inds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendents, Joe E. Brown and
Z2ilpha E. Erown, entered into a centract and agreement, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed that the ameunt of $3,550.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as juet compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract Ne. B-248, as such estate and said
tract are deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named dafendants were
the #ole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that
they are entitlsd to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid cns.

The Court further finds, upon examination of a copy of a warranty
dead dated January 6, 1920, at Book 35, page 258, Pawnes County, Oklahama,
from N. T. Heggie to Elizabeth Tweedy, that N. T. Heggie did not reserve a
one-half mineral interest, and that Joe E. Brown and Zilpha E. Brown were

the sole owners and entitlad to all of the award.

e i vy b e




The Court further finds that service of precess has been per-
fected, elthsr perserally or by publication of notice, on 2ll parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a
notice ef pretrial hearing haa been served on all parties making an
appearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS8, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} "he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) 7The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-2L8 is the sum of $3,550.00, inclusive of intersst,
of which sum $3,5L5.70 has heretofore been disbursed, leaving 2 balance
of $L.30 to be cisbursed.

(¢) That the Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in
the amount of 54,30, peayable te Jee E, Brown and Zilpha E, Brown, and

to cause sald payment to be made.

Entered this ‘)h7 day of ;YL[ L]< 1962,

APFROVED:

. 0N, Jd.
Assistant U. 3. Attornqﬁ

e e AL A Al ot b -+ 1o o mar e e AP bR e 1



UNITEZD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States o America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL NO. L4552
)
1.9% Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Pawnee and } Tract No. B-251
Tulsa Counties, Cklahema, and ) e
Joe E. Brown, ew al, and ) Fop L B I
Unknown Ouners, b
)
Defendants. ) SR Y,
JUDGMENT ON_MOTION G HORD
L EHsgrbes e

On this day this cause cames on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a Judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Enginesrs, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendant, Clara Sullenger,
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Gorps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the amount of $3,425.00, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be ccndemned
in Tract Neo. B-251, as such estate and said tract are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of T aldng heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court forther finds that the above-named defendant wag the
gole owner of the above-captionaed tract on the date of taking; that she is
entitled to the entirs award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is 2 valid one.

The Court further finds, upon examination of a copy of a warranty
doed dated Junuery 6, 1920, at Book 38, page 250, Paunee County, Oklahoma,
from N. T. Heggie to H£lizabeth Tweedy, that N. T. Heggie did not reserve
a one-half mineral interest, and that Clara Sullenger was the sole owner

and entitled to all of the award.

e . e e e — e e e st s rem e L ————— o 0o 1 4



The Court further finds that service of process has been per-
fected, either personally or by publication of notics, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a
notice of pretrisl hearing has been served on all parties making an
appearance and demanding notice of all proceedings,

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking im and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. P-251 is the sum of $3,425.00, inclusive of intereat,
of which sum $3,325.00 has herstofore been disbursed by order of this
Court leaving a balance of $1006.00 to be disbursed.

(C} 'The Clerk of the Court is authorized and directed to draw
a check on the ’unds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $100.00,
payable to Clara Sullenger, and to cause szid payment to be made.

R
at w

Enterced this ilt;[5 day of '{ff{’fj 1962.

. Aff' '/ /’F -
s UNl ates stric our
APPROVED:
k 1 . )
21} } /{ “J, .\ ,
?L’lﬁ\( :{lbi-h1\| ?V

We R. THIXTON, wH. ‘
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

e 1 T ~o—— st —bormares et 8 S o o o et rm——t ¢ e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL NO, L552

less, Situate in Pawnee and
Tulsa Counties, Oklshoma, and
Jog E. Brown, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Tract No. C-303

:\;:‘:.

G -
¥ Lmee T

}
)
)
}
%
4,99 Acres of Land, More or )
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT CN MQTICN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the Uni%ed States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Urited States of America and the defendant, flice Carter,
individually and as scle heir of James Carter, deceased, entered into a
centract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $1,550.00, ilnclusive of interest, would be awarded as just com-
pensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. Cc-303,
as such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant was the
sole cwner of the abuve-captioned tract on the date of taking; that she
is entitlec to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid one.

The Court further finds that serviece of process has been per-
fected, sither personally or by publication of motice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract and that &
notice of pretrial hearing has been served on all parties maklng an

appearance and demanding notice of all procsedings.




IT 1%, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complairt and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tract No. (-303 is the sum of $1,550,00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has beretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

S
2SN i é/
Entered this °© = day of . 4 f 1962.

TE—FTTRr

. H. ‘ R. !
Asgistant V.

3 ,
S. Attorngy’

et e e o i oo g Su e 2 @ sk ey onn ke e AL o e rr i e e it A M A M 8 . —————_———r



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL NO, k552

V8.

Tract No. G-304

FiL R L

Less, Situate in Pawnee and
Tulsa Counties, Cklahoma,
and Joe E. Brown, et al, ard

)

)

)

)

:

k.99 Acres of lLand, More or %
))

Unknown Cuners, %
)

Defandants.

JUDCMENT ONf MOTION  pyqsmnsy . (00

ST

ik, UL 8 Disavis oo

On this day this cause cemes on for consideration on the motlon
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The CGourt finds that prior to the ingtitution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant, Board of
County Commissioners, Pawnes County, Oklahoma, for Pawnee County, entered
into a contrach and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase
of land granted by said defendant and sccepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract
No. C-304, as such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The CGourt further finds that the abovs-named defendant was the
sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that it is
entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been per-
fectud, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interesta in the subject tract and that s
notice of wretrial hazaring has been served on parties mesking an appearance

and demanding notice of all proceedings.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT QRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and %o the land hereinabove
referred to, az said tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. C~-30L i3 the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest.

(¢} The Clerk of the Court is authorized and directed to draw
a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $100.00,
payable to Pawnee County, Board of County Commissioners, and cause payment
to be made.

s’
[,
5o

I,
nterad this day of ',f?éétj 1962,

APPROVED:

W, H. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stazes cof America, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, ) CIVIL NO. Lt20
)
191.3%9 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Cresk and ) Tract No. B-288
Pawhee Counties, Oklahema, and ) " N
Leslie H. Yarbrough, et al, and } [ O T S O
Urknown Cuners, )
)
Defendants, ) T arry
R KA

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

(n this day this cause comeg on for consideration on tha motion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Departmant of the Army, on behalf of
the United Statzs of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court findg that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant, Hugh L. Kennedy,
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land grarted by said defendant znd accepted on bshalf of the
pleintiff by thie Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the amount of $18,050.00, inclusive of interest,would be
awarded as just compensstion for the taking of the sstate to be condemned
in Tract No. B-288, as such estate and said tract are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the
sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that he
is entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agreement is a valid one.

Tae Court further finds that service of process has been per-~
fected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compansable interasts in the subject tract and that a
notice of pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an

appearance and ¢emanding notice of all proceedings,




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) ‘'rhe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. E~-28B is the sum of $18,050.00, inclusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

g

A . . /
Entersd this 7 & day of ~1c(7i/ 1962.

oy

’ﬂﬁGE Uhlted States TistricE Court

Asszstant u. S. Attorney

i i eaabebs aBk: oo e oAb e bbb - F ot



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I'GR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMA

United States of Mmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL NO. L720
vE, }
’ )
191,39 Acres of Land, Mors or ) Tract No. 185k
Less, Situate in Creek and ) .
Pawnee Countles, Qklahoma, and } E | L. ED
leslie M, Yarbrough, et al, and ) '
Unknown Owners, )
) 11962
Defendants. ) JuL 31186

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGUENT CN BOTION  gierks, U. 8. District 7 ~ort

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the metion
of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff hersin.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Unlted States of American and the defendant, Guy Young,
entered into a contrazct and agresment, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by sald defendant and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the emount of $750.00, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as Just compensabtion for the taking of the eatate to be condemned
in Tract No, 1854, as such estate and said tract are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofere filed in thls cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the
gole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of tzking; that he
is entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and
agresment is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been per-
fected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subjsct tract and that a
notice of pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an

appearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.




IT IS, THERBEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED: AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
ir the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ard to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1854 is the sum of $750.00, inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court, leaving =
balance of %0.00 which is to be refunded to the United States Treasury.

() The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the Registiy of this Court in the amount
of $50.00, paysble to the United States Treasury, and deliver sald chack
unto the 0ffice of the District Engineer, Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army.

/‘
Enteved this 7  day of {971% 1962,
77

. R

. R .
Assistant U. 3. Attorn

et e e i hbme i ol e ot et amn e




SNORTHERN DISTRICT OF

shee in Bank-
usement Co.,,

. Plaintiff,

"HE | UNITED STATES CISTRICT §

b

e g ® I LED

“GAVIL Action

AUG -2 1969

NOBLL C,
 &Blerk, U, 8. 1. HE

v

No. 4806

R

) : Jﬁﬁmmated and that

ﬁf ﬁﬁﬁ'caﬁﬂe which ha& her

fféré7béen approved by

doifiphomise settlement

L




HE UNITED STATES LISTRICT

Trustee in Bank-
iz Theatre, Inc., a

AW, B, Millid
if ruptcy for N
j corporationg

Plaintiff,

Admiral Dri{@kin, et al,
Defendanise.

"ORDER

— ——

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF &K

Civlil Actlon
No, 4827

v ron fr
OMA

NOBLE C. HGE
Elerk, U. 8. Distric

the plaintiff's motion that

pearing ‘up
{ of the avov@lntitled cause which nas he

B hecn consummated and that

bhe'courﬁ'

Y missed witni-?'audice,

' ! dismissed‘w:

compromise settl

bfore been approve:

ILE

AUG -2 18

, 1962, it 8-

"“4'"

£ Al torn

| A

i a¥eorney T
- 1} Theatrea, I

dmiral Drive-in

‘l_f . 74E?’tjfi;hgxﬂcﬂs>

; | Attorney r@ibistriputor Defend-
| || ante '

LYTLE SOULE & SIRNY, ATFORHEYS, DISLAROM
R PO

i OKLAROMA




W}
7%:& 1IN THE VMNITRD STATES DESTRECT GOURYZ FOR! TAE WRTHERN DISTRIET OF QELABGIA

- L :“IL-ED,
) Clm:g g, i%im o, “3&‘;
s ) WFT"IIL"ED
)
i AUG -2 1862
)

NOBLE C. HOOD
Llerk, U. 8. District Cn%

AT EARE SRR

/ :
e W#};ﬂz. it sppescing to |
the Gourt, from atipulssion of the pastids, that the above actlen has besu
sattled and that il parcies desire that ssid sction be diseontinued snd
dismissed at the eost of the platatiff, with grejudice te any future setion
tharesn;

IT 16 SV THK COURT ORDEARRD that this astien ba sod the same is
haraby disnianed vith prejudice at the cost of the platngdes,

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN,
LeiTEr I
|
SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

e g bk S8R w2




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Civil No. 458f= | 1° E D.

Tract No. B-209
iy -7 1082

vE.

576.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek end Pawnee Counties,
Oiklshoma, and Clyde Foster, et al,
and Unknown OQwners,

et e et M e N S

Defendants. MCBLE C. HCOD
P Di

iolerk, Ul 8 District Covi

JUDGMENT N MOTICH AND CFIER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this ceuse comes on for ecnsideration on the motlion of
plaintiff for s judgment on the option granted by the defendsnt and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant, Susie Mennard, now Black,
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the pur-~
chase of land grented by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amount of $2,750.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just com-
pensation for the taking of the estate to he coodemned in Tract No. B-209, as
such estate snd said tract are described in the Complaint and Declaration of
Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-nsmed defendant was the sole
owner of the sbove-captioned tract on the dete of taking; thet she is entitled
to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is a valid
one.

The Court further finds that serwice of process has been perfected,
elther personslly or by publicetion of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract apd that 8 copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties malting en appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEHEFORE, BY THE COURT ORUEHED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the land hereinabove referred to,
a8 sald tract is described therein, is heruby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. B-209 is the sum of $2,750.00, inclusive of interést, of which
sum $1,800.00 has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court, leaving a
balance of $950.00 to be disbursed,

(C) The Clerk of this Court is directed and suthorized to draw a
check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount hereipafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following named payee, and ceuse payment to
be made:

Susie Kennard Black = = = = = = = = = - - $950.,00

(D) Upon the aistribution of said ampunt, this proceeding will be
closed on the dockets of this Court insofar as Trect No. B-209 is concerned.

Entered tnts o4 aay of August 1962.

c%’f hose - {yn;{ﬂm

APFROVED: “TTTUNTRD STATES DISTRICT JULGE

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Aszistant Y. 5. Attorney




Default Judgment

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, F l E E D

Civil No. 4624
Tract No. C-3gQ -4 1962

Plaintifs,
V8.

18.28 Acres of Land, More or Less,
8ituete in Creek and Pawnee and Tulsa
Counties, Qklahcma, and W. T. Selvidge,
et al, and Unknown Qwners,

* Defendante.

NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U. 8. Pistricy Covet

JUDGMERT

On this day this cause came on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on the
pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause belng called in open court, and
it appearing to the Court that none of the party defendants, R. J. Martin, nor
their attorneys were present, nor did they appear in their own behslf or in
behalf of any of the defendants, but was ir default, the Court proceeded, upon
motion of the plaintiff, %o hear the matter as to the issue of ownership and
Just compensation.

The Court finde that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction cf the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant baving compenseble interest in the
subjeect tract,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that R. J.
Martin was the sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking;
and that he is entitled to receive the entire award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the emount
of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is just couwpensation for the taking of the
estates to be condemned in Tract No. C-320, as such éstate and said tract are
described in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.

IT IS5, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED AND PECHEED:

(&) 7The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinmbove referred to,
65 sald tract is deseribed thereip, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The sole owner of the estate taken in Tract No. C-320 was R. J.
Martin and as such is entitled to receive the eni:ire award therefor;

(C) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. C-320 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest, and that said
sum shell remain on deposit in this Court until claimed by the deferdant, and
that if eald sum is not so claimed in five (5) years from the date of this
order, the Clerk of the Court is hereby directed and suthorized, without further
order of this Court, to draw a check therefor and deposit it in the Treasury
of the United States to the credit of the United States in the manner provided
in Title 28, United States Code, Section 20L2.

Executed this 2~ day of August 1962.

Lsther Pohanan

APPROVED: T URTAED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Apsistant United States Attorney

ar ey TPt o



Default Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF (OKLAHCMA

United States of America, ) AR
Plaintiff, ) F i L E D
vE. ) Civil No. 4720
)
191.39 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. C-301A()G ~7 1962
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, snd Leslie M. Yarbrough, ) : VTS
et al, and Unknown (uners, ) CINS?JLES. n}}?g?i
. Defendsits . ) er, . 9. Listrict Ao
L UDGMEN'T

On this day this cause came on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mall of the setting of this cause on the
pre-trisl docket of this date, and, the cause being caslled in open court, and
it appearing toc the Court that none of the party defendants, Robert J. Martin,
nor their attorneys were present, nor did they appear in their own behalf or
in behalf of any of the defendants, but was in default, the Court proceeded,
upon moticn of the plaintiff, to hear the matter as to the issue of ownership
and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaraticon of Taking and Compleint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction off the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either perscnally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Pederal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenssbhle interest in the
subject tract,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Robert J.
Martin wes the sole owner of the sbove-captioned tract cn the date of tsking;
that he is entitled to receive the entire avard therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $700.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensetion for the taking of the
estate to be condemmed in Tract No. C-301, zs such estate and seid tract are
described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title bo the estate set forth in
the Compleint and Decleration of Taking in &nd to the land hereinsbove referred
te, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The scle owner of the estate taken in Tract No. C-301 was
Robert J. Martin and as such 1s entitled to receive the entire award therefor;

{C} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. C«301 is the sum of $700.00, inclusive of interest, and that said
sum shall remain on deposit in this Court urntil claimed by the defendant, and
that if eaid sum is not so claimed in filve (5) years from the date of this
order, the Clerk of the Court is hereby directed and suthorized, without further
order of this Court, to draw & check therefcr and deposit it in the Treasury
of the United States to the credit of the Urited $itates in the manner provided
in Title 28, United States Code, Section 20L2.

- S
Executed this < day of August 1962.

CEEZégéw f%g;ﬁﬁnmaya

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

v eame s e iAo o P e e e s s o e i eI A Al i e U



Default Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTEICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Ameriea,
Plaintiff,

FILED

civil No. 4720

Tract No. F-GhaUG -7 1952

NOBLE C, HOOD -
Clerk, U. 8, District Cours’

vE.

191.39 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshoms, and Leslie M. Yarbrough,
et al, and Unknown Quners,

Defendants.

R A vl

JUDGMENT AND ORDER QF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause came vn for pre~trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been glven notice by mail of the setting of this cause on the
pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being celled in open court, end
it appearing to the Court that none of the perty defendante, Robert H. Vaughn,
nor their atiorneys were present, nor did they appear in their own behelf or
in behalf of any of the defendants, but was in default, the Court proceeded,
upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter as to the issue of ownership
and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Robert H.
Vaughn was the sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking;
that he is entitled to receive the entire award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the teking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. F-6U43, as such estate and said tract are
described in the Complsint and Declaration »f Taking heretcfore filed in this
cause.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OHDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECEEED:
(A) Tne vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taklng in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

as said traect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The sole owner of the estate taken in Traet No. F-643 was
Robert H. Vaughn and as such is entitled to receive the entire award therefor;

{C) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. F-643 15 the sum of $100.00, iaclusive of interest;

(D) The Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw &
check in the amount of $100.0C on the funds in the Registry of this Court,
paysble to Robert H. Vaughn, and cause payment to be made.

(E) Upon the distribution of said amount, this proceeding will be
c¢losed on the dockets of this Court insofer as Tract No. F-643 is concerned.

Executed this Elél- day of August 19¢2.

,%f/mc (@uémum

T URTIED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistent U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil action No, L728
va. L19.,26 fAcres of Land, More

or Less, Situate in Regers County, Tracts Nos, E-539&wl

R A SO LU LSUPL NP - SR TN L D D

Oklshomay and Harry J, Tappe, et al E~539E=2
and Unknown Owners, E~552K
E=b5T7
Defendants,
FILED
AUG - 1962

NODLE C. HOCD

GMENT
Jub Clerk, U. 8. District Cri g

1,

On July 16, 1962, this cause, as to the captioned tracte ceme
on for pre-trial conference before the Honorabla Luther Bohanon, Judge
of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahcma.
The Plaintiff, United States of aimericst, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Asaistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahomaa
The defendant owners of the captioned tracts did not appear., After being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, and having examined the filss in the case
the Court finds:

2,

This Judgment applies only it the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Declaratien of Talking filed herein,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of tha parties and the subjeot matter
of this action.

Lo

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Hule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
‘the subject tracta,

Se

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein pive the United States of America the right, power, and
authority te condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts

are particylarly deseribed in such Complaint, FPeysuant thereto, on



July 2, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of certain estates in svch described land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United Statez of america, ss
of the date of filing such instrument.
6
* Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry oif this Court, as estimated compense-
tion for the taking of certain estatss in the aubject tracts, certain sums
of money, all of which has been disbursed a. shown in Paragraph 1.
Te

The owners of Tracts Nos, E-539E~l and E=535E-2 and the United
States of America have executed a Contract of Option for The Purchase of
Land, a8 alleged in tbe Complaint, wherein they have agreed that just
compengation for the estate condemned in such tracts is in the amount
ahown as compensation in Paragraph 1h herein end such Option contract
should be approved.

8.

The owners of Tract No, E«552E and the United States of Amsrica
have executed and flled herein a etipulation as to just compensation
wherein the parties have agreed that Just compensation for the estate
condemned in such tract is in the amount shown as compensation in para-
graph i hersin and such stipulation should be approeved,

‘ 9 .

At the sbove-mentiorad pre~trial conferenee, Normen Coble, Corps
of Engineers Appraiser, testified that as to ome acre of Tract E-557,
such acre being described ass beginning at the southsast corner of the SWi
SE} of Section 30, T, 24 N., R. 17 E,, thence west the length of ten acres,
thence North l; rods, thence east the length of ten acres, thence south
4 rods to beginning, containing one acre more or less, the fair market
valus of such described 1 acre was §100.,00. The Court thereupon found
that the fair market value of such described acre of Tract E-557, as of
the date of taking, was §100.00, and such sum should be adopted as the
award of jJust compensation for the taking of the sboveedescribed porticn
of such tract,

The owner of the other 89 acres of tract E=557 and the United
States of america have executed a Contract of Option for the Purchase of
Land, as alleged in the Camplaint, whereln they have agreed that just

compensation for the estate taken in such tract i8 in the amount shown

e A e - s et st 4 e ks g g At shag S s tadts i i



as compensation in paragraph 1l hereir, and such optivn contract should
be approved,
10,

The Court!s award as to the one acre of tract E-557 described
in paragraph 9 above creates a deficiency between the award and the amount
deposited as estimated compensation for such tract in the amount shown in
paragraph 1l below, A sum of meney sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the govermment.

1,

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of tha estates
taken in the subjeect tracts were the defendanta whose names are shown in
Paragraph 1 below, Such named dufhndants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either discliaimed or defaulted, and such named defsndants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts,

12,

It Is Therefere, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
S8tates of Amerdca has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 bherein, as such tracts are
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the
vses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned
and titls therato is vested in the Un?_.taed States of america as of July 2,
1959, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in sach
estate are forever barred from asserting any clsim thereto,

13,

It Is Further ORDERED, »DJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cuners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persoms whose names appesr below in Paragraph 1k, and the right
to just compensation for the respective sstates taken in these tracts is
vested in the parties so named, as thelr respective interests appear there-
in,

ik,

It Is Further ORDERED, -~DJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of 1
$100.00, inclusive of interest, hereby is sdopted ue the award of just
compensation for the estate her:in taken in the one acre of E-557, de=
scribed in paragraph 9 above, The stipulation as to just compensation for

Tract E-552E described in paragraph 8 above, and the Contracts of Option

e AR BT DAY RA TR 1+ B S e R



for the Purchase of Land as to Tracts Nos, E-557, E-539E and E-53%E-2,

described in Paragraphs 7 and 9,above, hereby are confirmed, and the sums
fixed in such stipulations and option contracts are adopted as the awards
of just compensation for the estates condemned in the respective tracts,

as follows:

TRACTS NOS. E-539E~1l and E~539E-2

Ownerst

Arthur Ridenour and
0llie H, Ridenocur

Award of Jjust compensation
pursusnt to option contract . . « « $7,185.00 $7,1685,00

Deposited as estimated
compensa‘hiun L I S 72185.00

Disbursed to OWINOYE « o a o ¢ o = s s « s s s & » 7|185.00

IRACT MO, E-552E
Owners:
Be Ro S10EPOT 4 o o o « o o » « » o L/h
Frances Sleeper Ston® « « » « « » » /L
Margaret Sleeper Sames o o « « o o 1L
Alethea Sleeper Dossett « o o » « o 1/L

Award of just compensation
P\lrsuant to Stipulation v 8 e e @ iP 300,00 &P 300.00

Deposited as estimated -
compem&tion ® * 8 & 8 & a8 8 B 300.00

Dishursed to owners LI I B I I R I I I 30000

TRACT NO, E-557

Qwnerst:

1., The Board of County Commissioners of Hogers County, Oklahoma,
{as successor in interest to Chelsea Township No, 1) was the
wimer of the following described area included within Tract
E-5573

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the SWiSEL of Section
30, Ts 2h Nuy R 17 E., thence west the length of ten acres,
thence north L rods, thence esst the length of ten acres,
thence south li rods to the point of beginning, containing
one acre more or less, in Rogers County, Oklahoma.

2. Orland O, Parish was the owner of the remaining 89 acres
of Tract E~557 not described in No, 1 above.

A AL g L £



Awards of just compensations

1, Award for the 1 acre owned by
the board of County Commissioners
pursuant to Gourt trial T B ) .:WIOOQOO %100.00

Deposited as estimated conpensz—
tion for such 1 acre « o 4+ « &« & « HONE

Deposit deficiency
For such L 8Cre o o o o » o s « o 5100400

Disbursed to ocwners
Cf such L 8CT€ 4 4 o ¢ ¢ 2 o ¢ 2 ¢t 8 ¢ o 0 s o s none

Balance duwe to owners
of such 1 acrse ® 8 8 & ¥ 4 ¢ 0 4 v T e s e 100.0C

2. Award for the 89 acres
owned by Orland O, Parish
pursuant teo Option Contract . « « §7,650,00 w7 5650,00

Depogited as estimated core
pensation for such 89 acres + « « _7,650.00

Disbursed to owner of such

B9 40T88 « 2 o s s 2 5 5 ¢ @ N R &7;650-00

15,

It is Further Ordered, that the United States of America shall
pay into the registry of this court, for the benefit of the owners, the
deficiency as to TIract E«557, created by this Judgment in the smount of
$100.00 and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract E~557., The
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for Tract E-557,

the sum of $100.00 to the Board of County Commissionors of Rogers County,

lS/_‘@g_%%
UNITED STATES DISTRI JUDGE

Cklahomae

APPROVED :

Ié%‘f A M.AR%

Assistant U, S, Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United 3tates of America,

Pleintiff, Civil Action No. L84k

vs.
A£11 Tracts
166.48 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata County,
Oklehoma, and Ruth R. Fell, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants. AUG - 102

NOBLE ¢, oo
Cietk, U, §, Districe -, s
JUDGMENT

1.

How on thisd'lzﬂ day of é?d:_, 1962, this matter comea
on for disposition on epplication of WHe plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on optlon contracts and stipulations agree-
ing upon just compensation, and the court, after having examined the
files in this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies to the estates condemned in all tracts
included in this civil action a&s such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein:

3

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of Procese has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rulee of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cmuse who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the wright, power and authority to condemn
for public uge the land described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 1, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaraticm
of Taking of guch described property and title thereto should be vested in

the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

A A Ui 2 1 s e bl s ek o



6.

On filing the Declaration of Taking there was deposited in the
Registry of this court as estimated compensation for the teking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of woney, and part of these

. deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 12 below.
T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the deferdants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates teken in such tracts, all other persoms having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estatgs taken in these tracts, with
the exception that H. B. Fell, one of the owners of Tract No. 0-1508E, is
now deceaged and Elizabeth Fell Oven, the duly appointed executrix of his
estate, 1s entitled to receive his shere of the award Tor such tract.

8.

The owners of each of the subject tracts and the United States
of America have elther executed cption contracts as alleged in the Complaint,
or have executed and filed herein Stipulations ss to Just Compensation,
vherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in such tracts is in the amounts ghowy as comperpsation in Paragraph 12 herein
and such options and stipulations should be approved.

9. -

Certain deficiencles exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated iust compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
options and stipulsaticns as Just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be daposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in Faragraph 12 below.

1c,

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADNUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publi.c
use =1l trects included in this action, ss such :racts are perticularly
described in the Complaint end Declarstion of Teking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americs, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.




1.

It Is Further CRDERED, APJUDGEL AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right
to Just compensation for the respective estates taken in these tracts is
vested in the parties so newmed, as their respective Interests appear therein.

12, _

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the cption con-
tracts and the Stipulations as to Just Compensstion menticned in Parsgraph 8
sbove hereby are confirmed, and the sums therein fixed sre adépted as the

avards of just compensation for the estates corndemned in subject tracts

ag follows:
TRACT NO. C-1508E
Quners:
Georgle S. Fell . . . . . . . . . . . 288 of 1/2 interest
John W. Nichols, Trustee . . . . . . 37% of 1/2 interest
Ho M. McMilian . . . . . . . .., ... 1/2 interest

Heirs of the estate of
H. B. Fell, deceased . . . . . . . . 35% of 1/2 interest
(Elizebeth Fell Oven is executrix)

Averd of just compensetion

pursuent to option contract . . . . . $50.00 $50.00
Depoaited as estimated compensation . . ==ZJ.OO
Digbursed €O OWHErB + « « &+ « « 4 + v o+ 4 » & o » none
o,
Balance due €0 OWREXS « 4 + « « + o6 o 4 2 s 5 .00

TRACTS NO3. U-21Q1lE-1 and U-2101E-2

Qwners:

Funice Moore and
Josephine Sams

Avard of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . $190.00 $120.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation . . _120.00

— e

Dicbursed O OWHBIB + « o« « « = + & + » o o « ¢ « 120.00

TRACT NO. U-2106

Owners:

Eunice Moore and
Josephine Sams

Avard of just compensation ‘
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . $400.00 $400.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . 400.00
]

Disburged €O OWHETB + + o« + = = + 4 4 4 o o o o » h00.00

T e T e B e e T

o e s o g e



TRACT NO. U-2118E

Owner: HNellie M. Umphres

Award of just ccmpensation

pursusnt to option conmtract . . . . . .$1,

100.00 $1,100.00

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . =l=100.00

Pisbursed to owner + « + . « . . . Ve e e e e e 1,100.00

TRACT NO. U-2120E

Qwners:

' - Wesley B. Berry and
Denzel L. Berry

Avard of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . $1,250.00 $1,250.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . ... 950.00

Deposit Deficiency . . . . . .+« « . . $_ 300.00

Disbureed €0 OWHErS + « + + ¢ o w + 5 o o o

Balance due to owners e e e e e e e

TRACT NO. U-2131E

Owners:;

Edne Gustafson
Margaret Gustafson
Togo B. Gustafson
Hazel Gustafson

Avard of Just compensation

.o none

e $1,250.00

pursuant to stipulation . . . . , . . $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . _31,000.00

Disbureed to OWDErs « « v + 4 » 4 4 4 4 . 4 . o4 . 1,000.00
TRACT KO, U-2134E
Owner:
Amanda J. Osborne

Award of just compensetion

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . § 350.00 $ 350.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . _..300.00
Deposit defielency . . . . . « . . .. $_ 50.00
Disbursed to owner « . . v v v v 4 4 i e e e e . 300.0C
BEalance due tO OWDET + + « + 2 o o + « = « o = o + « $  50.00

e Y AR B E M N S 4



TRACTS NOS -21LAE-1 and U-21L6E-2

Owner:
Charlotte Wettack Beath (sole Leir of Mgude T. Wettack, deceaged.)

Award of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . . $200.00 $200.00
Deposited as estimated compensatiion . . . . 100.00
Deposi% deficiency . . . . . . . . . ... %$100.00
Disbursed toowner . . . . v . v v 4 v v v 44 .., none
Balance due $0 OWNET + 4 v 4 4 v . 4 v 0 h wa e . ““$200.QO

TRACTS NOS. U-2152E.1 through U-2152E-6, Incl.

Owners:
Marish Drake . . . . . . . ... ... 12
Isabell Hunigen . . . . . . . . . ... 1/k
Asron Gladys Claggett . . . .. .., .. 1/8
Mary Katherine Smith Dodsom. . . . . . , 1/8
Award of Juet compensation -
pursuaat to option comtract . . . . . . . .$1,565.00 $1,565.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 1,565.00
Disbursed t0 OWOEXS « 4 « o v v 4 v 4 s 4 4 4 v e .. none
Balance due to owmers . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .. $1,565.00

TRACTS NOS8. U-2157Z-1 and U-2157RE.2

Owner: Alfred A. Miller

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . .. .8 brs.o00 $ 475.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . , . 875.00
Disbursed to owner . » + v 4 2 4 . 4 . e e e . L75.00
13.

It 1s further Ordered that the Urited States of Americs shall
deposit in the registry of this Court, in this civil action, the total
deposit deficlency for subject tracts in the sum of $450.00 and such sum
shall be allocated and placed in the deposite for the respective tracts in
the amounts of the depoeit deficlencles for the respective tracts as shown
in paragraph 12. _

When such deposit hes been made the Clerk of this Court shall

disburse from certain deposits for the subject traets as Follows:

e e N AR A M D AR MK AL .
e A e A R



Tract No. U-2120E, to Wesley B. Berry and Denzel L.
Berry, jointly, the sum of . . . . . $1,250.00

Tract No. U-2134E, to Amanda J. Osborme,
the sumof . . . . .+ . . v v ... % 50.00

Tracts Nos. U-2146E-1 and
U-2146E-2, to Charlotte Vettack Heath,
the sumof . . . . . . . ... ... § 200.00
1k,
It Ie Further Ordered that the Clerk of tkis Court, forfhwith,
shall disburse from certain deposita for the gubject tracts as follows:

Tract 0-1508E, to:

Georgie 8. Fell . . . . . .. ..... §$7.00

John W. Nichols, trustee . . . . ., . 9,25

Ho M. MeMillan « ¢« + v v v v 4 v v o » 25.00

Elizabeth Fell Qven, execusrix af the
estate of H. B. Fell, deceased . . . . 8.75

Trects Nos, U-2152E-1 through U-2152E-6, incl., to:

Martgh Drake . . . . . . . . ... ., .$7182.50
Izabell Hunigan . . .. ... ..., . 391,24
Aaron Gladys Cleggett . . . . . .. . . 195.63
Mary Katherine Smith Dodson . . . . . . 155,63

7

M A, 2ol
ERT A, MARLOW

Asslstant U. 8. Attorney

T e e L AT W A, SR

r =t e ————————



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Action No. U856

va. Tracts Nos. W620-A)

T60.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, 4616-8)
Situate in Nowata and Rogers
Counties, Oklshoma, snd Mrs. 0. C. R- 1848

(Corrine} Cash, et al,

FILED

Defendants .

.

JUDGMENT

E O HCOM

1. Clerk, 13, 8. Piserice ¢ RUE

On July 16, 1962, this csuse, 28 to the ceptioned tracts came
on for pre-trial conference hefore the Honhoreble Luther Bohenan, Judge
of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
The Plaintife, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Asgistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendant Corrine Cash appeared by ber attorney John Ladner; the de-
Tendtant Pearl V. Parrigh appeared by her attorngy Glern H, Chappell; the
defendents Victor Ray Reed and Zella Loils Reed sppeared by their attorney
James Sonteg; and no other owners of the captioned tracts appeared. After
being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, and heving examined the files in
the case the Court finds:

2,

This Judgment epplies only to the lessor interest in the estates
condemned in Tracts 4620-A, L621-4 apd I616-5; to the entire estate taken.
in Tract R-1848; and to the lessor interest ani an undivided 1/16 interest
in the lessee interest in the egtate taken in tract T-2027, as such trmcts
end estetes are described in the Declaration o Taking and the Complaint
and the amendments to such instruments filed herein.

3.

The Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of process has been Perfected either personslly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of tie Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are intereeted in the

subject tracts.

e A b e . < e .. B

L4621-4) Partial

T-2027 Partial



5.

The Acts of Comgress set oul in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americae the right, power, and authority teo
cordemn for public use the subJect tracts. Pursuant thereto, on February 19,

. 1960, the United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of cer-
tain estates in such described land, and on January 2, 1962, filed an amend-
ment to such Declaration of Taking, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the dates of filing such
instruments.

6.

Simltanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, and
the amendwent thereto, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court,
as estimated compensation for the taking ¢f certain estates in the subject
tracts, certain sums of money, part of which has been disbursed as shown
in Paragreph 14,

1.

The owners of the leasor interest in ‘the estate tsken in Tracts
LE20-A, 4621-A snd T-2027, snd the owner of the estate teken in 45 acres
of Tract R-1848, together with the !nited States of Amerisa bave executed
and filed herein stipulations as to just ccmpensation whereln the parties
have agreed that jJust compensation for the estates condemned in such tracts
is in the amounts shown as compensation ir paragraph 1l herein and such
stipulations should be approved.

8.

The owner of the lessor imterest in the estate taken in Tract
No. 4616-8 sx;d. the United States of America have executed an Option Contract
a8 alleged in the amendwent to the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that

© Just compensetion for the lessor interest in the estate condemned in such

tract is in the amount shown &a compensation in Paragraph il herein and
such Option Contract should be approved.
g.

At the aforesald pre-trial conference, W. R. Bass, Corps of
Engineers, mineral appraiser, testified that the value of an individed 1/16
interest in the lessee interest in the estate taken in Tract T-2027 was
$18.75. The court thereupon found thet the fair market value of such /16
interest, as of the date of taking, was $15.75, and such sum should be

adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for such 1/16 interest.



1C.

Approval of the awards of just compensation as outlined in
paragraphs 7, 8 snd 9 above creates & defleiency in the deposits for
Tracts Nos. 4620-A, 4621-A end R-1848 but crestes a surplus in the
~ deposit for Tract T-2027. The surplug should te applied toward satis-
faction of the deficlencies and then the Plaintiff should deposit in the
registry of this Court a sum of money aufficient to cover the remainder_
of the deficiencies, &8s set out in paragraph 15 below.

1.

On the date of taking in this action, the ownery of the interests,
deseribed in paragraph 2, in the estates teken in the subject tracte were
the defendants whose nemes are shown in Paragraph 14 below. Such narwed
defendants are the only persone asserting any claim to such described in-
terests, all other perscns having either disclaimed or defsulted, and such
nawed defendants are entitled to recelve the Just compensation for the
feseribed interests taken in these tracts.

2.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and a.utho_rit.y to condewn for public
use the described interestis in the tracts pamed in Paragraph 2 herein, as
such tracts are particularly deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking end the apendments to such instruments filed herein; and the inter-
ests described in peragraph 2 herein are condemned, and tltle thereto ie
vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such interests are forever barred from essert-
ing any claim thereto.

13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the interestis condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons vhoge names appear below in Peregrapb 1%, and the right
to just compensation for the respective interests teken in theee tracts is
vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests appear thereln.

14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of $18.75
hereby 1s adopted as the award of just compensation for ap undivided 1/16
interest in the lessee interest in the estate tuken in Tract T-2027. The
stipulations as to just compensation for the lessor interest in the estate

teken in Tracts 4620-A, 4621-A and T-2027, and for the estate taken in

e et A sty e — e in iy gy e 1 = =

LA 7P i T



45 acres of Tract R-1B48 descrived in paragraph 7 sbove, and the Option
Contract as to the lessor interest in the estate teken in Tract No.
4616-8, described in psragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed, and the sums
fixed in such stipulaticns and option coniract are adopted as the awerds
of just compensation for the interests condemned in the respective tracts,
as follows:.

TRACT NOS. 4620-A

Owners of lessor interest:
Edward F. Ree@ « + + + » = + = = » o« + s+ « L/k
Jack P. Longstreet, Edwverd F. Reed and
W. 1. Gilbert, Jr., Trustees for
Mary Elizabeth Reed . . . . . . - « . « « » 1/8
Jack P. Longstreet, Edward F. Reed and
W. I. Gilbert, Jr., Trustees for
Margeret Louise Reed + . + . . v + 2 « - +» 1/8
Corinne Cash + + + + « & « « « . o & D ¥/
Avard of just compensation
for the lessor interest
pursuant to etipulation . . . . . . $2,800.00 - £2,800.00

Deposit ns egtimated compensa-
tion for the lessor interest . . . _2,334.00

Deposit deficlency ss to lessor

interest . - .« . . 4 v 0. s o+ . $ WEE.00
Disbursed to owmers of .

lesgor Interest . « . 4 0 o v v e s v e s e oa s none
Balance due to owners of lessor interest . . . . . $2,800.00

TRACT NO. 4621-A
Owner of lesaor interest:
Corrine Cash
Award of Just compensation
for lessor interest
pursuent to stipulation . . . . . . $1,796.00 $1.,796.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . _1,497.00

Deposit deficlency for leasor °
interest . -« . . .. 0000 $299.00

Disbursed to owner of lessor
interest . « + &« v v 0 0 4 e b e b v e e none

Balance due to owner of lessor interest . . . . . $l:?2§'00



TRACT WO. b616-8

Owner of lessor interest:
Corinne Cash

Award of juast compensation
for lessor interest ] '
pursuant to Option Contract . . . . $516.00 $516.00

Deposited as egtimated compensation )
for lessor interest . . . . . . . ._516.00

Disbursed to owner of lessor _
interedt « v v v 4 v s 4 e e e e e e e e e s 16.00

TRACT NO. R-1843

Owners:

United States of Americe already owned the estate
taken in 10 acres of this tract, described as:

NWiSERSEL of Section 35, T. 26 §., R. 16 E.

Yearl V. Parrish wes the owner of the estate
taken in 45 acres of this tract, described as:

éswﬁsr:&, and sésgss— of Section 35,

Award of Just compensation

for Parrish interest . . . . . . . .$1,700.00 $1,700.00
Deposited as estimated compensa-~

tien for Parrish interest . . . . . _1,350.00
Deposit deficdency . . « « « . . . . § 350.00
Disburged to CWHEY + + + « ¢ o s + s ¢« 1 o « = « o none
Bslance due to Pearl V. Parrish - .« . + « » « « $1,700.00

TRACT NO. T-2027

Owners:

Lessor interest:
Victor Ray Reed and Zella Lois Reed

1/16 lessee interest:
Anna Groover

Avards of just compensation, Geposite and distribution:

Por leasor interest .For 1/16 lgsse¢ interest

-

Award pursuant to :
gtipulation . . . . $200.00 T $R00.00

Deposited as estdi- :
mated compensation  200.00 : $7h.oh

Deposit Deficiency none

Award pursuant to

Court trial . . . . 18.75 $18.75
Disbursed to owners . ncne___.; none
Balance due to owners 4200.00 $18.75

Depositsurplus.....,..‘.......; 6.1



15.

It Is Further Ordered thet the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
the surplus in the deposit for Tract ©'-2027 in the emount of $56.19 to the
deposit for Tract R-1048 and such surplus shall be applied toward payment

. of the award for such Trect R-1848.

The Plaintiff shall deposit in the registry of this court, in

gatiefaction of the deposit deficiencies shown in paragraph 14 above, the
- total sum of $1,058.81 and the Clerk shell allocate such sum among the

deposits. for the subject tracts as follows:

Tract 4620-A . - . . . . -+« s+ « $466.00
Tract Y621-A + « + ¢« « + o+ o« . - . £289.00
Tract R-1848 . . . . . . . . .. .. 293,81

When such deficiency deposit has been made the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums
as follows:

Trect No. W620-A:

To Badward F. Reed « + + « = « « = v s 2 0 v+ » » = $700.00
To Jack P. Longstreet, Edward F. Reed,

and W. I. Gilbert, Jr., Trustees for

Mary Elizebeth Reed . . « + « « « + 4 v+ o« « « 330.00
To Jack P. Longstreet, Edward F. Reed,

end W. I. Gilbert, Jr., Trustéeo for

Margaret Louibe Reed « « + & o+ « o o+ o o & & = & 350.00
To Corinne C8SR - + + « « « « o o o « « » +« o » « $1,400.00

Tract fo. L462Y-A:

To Corinne CE8h + « o « + o = + o = + + « = s + « $1,796.00

Tract No. R-1848:

To Pearl V. Partish « « « o = = = 4 « « « = « » » $1,700.00

Tract No. T-2027:

To Vietor Ray Reed and
Zella Lois Reed, Jointly « « + « v « ¢« « « « . § 200.00

To ANNG GrOOVETY « o o 2 ¢ « s 2 & o & « o o s » s 18.75

(5 Ll

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
J
Plaintiff, ; Civil Action No. 4869
vs. ) Tracts Nos. B-233E-7
} B-233E-8
12.83 Acres of Land, More or Less, )} C-341F
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma ) C-354E
and C. H. Dennis, et &l, und ) C-361E
Unkn »wn Owners, ) E-550E
g J-2030E-2
Defendants. ) g -
; FILED
LUDINENT PG <1002

1.

NOSLE ¢ Boom

On July 16, 1962, this cause, as to the capticRbkETACRSiisiric; C -\ .

came on for pre-trial, before the Honorable Luther Bohanan, Judge of
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
FPlaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assict-
ant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The
Defendant Sinclair 01l and Gas Co. appesred by its attorney Willism M.
Taylor. All other owners of the captioned tracts did not appear.
After exsmining the files and being fully advised in the premises,
the court finds:

2.

Thie Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above as such’ tracts snd estates are described in
the Declarstion of Taking, filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publicstion notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in sub-
Ject tracts.

5,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are

particularly deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on March 1, .

1960, the Tmited States of America filed ite Declaration of Taline of



certain estates in such described land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
such instrument.

6.

Simultanecusly with £iling herein the Declarstion of Taking
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of subject tracts, certain sums of money, part of*
which has been disbursed ss shown in Perasgraph 13.

T

The owners of Tracts Nos. B-P33E-T, B-233E-B, (-361E, and the
purface interest and the lessor interest in the mineral estate in Tract
E-~550E, and the United States of America have executed certain Cption
Contracts, a5 alleged in the Cowplaint, wherein they have agreed that
Just compensaticn for the estates condewned in such trects is in the
amounts shown as compensation in Paragraph 13 herein, and such contracts
should be approved.

8.

At the aforesaid pre-trial. conference the Court heard the
testimony of W. R. Bass and Norman Keuble, appralsers for the Corps of
Engineers, and thereupon found that the fair market value of the estates

taken in certain tracts was as follows:

C-3B1E « v v v s v v v n v e e e - e s 58500
C-354E + « « o+ ¢ c v 2 s ¢ 1 0 e s o2« 50,00
01l and gas leasehold interest only

INE-S5SCE « « + + « &+ o+ o 4 2 o 0 s 25.00
J-1030Ec2 v o v v 4 v s s on e e e e .o« 379.00
{Allocated: Surface . . . . . .$225.00)

Lessor interest
in minerels . . .+ T7.00
01l & gas leasehold ;
interest . . . . . 77.00

Such sums should be adopted as the swards of just compensation for the
respective tracts.

The defendants named in Eé'fra.gra.ph 13 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
in such tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the nsmed defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
date of taking, &nd as such are entitled to receive the awards of Just

conpensation.



0.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
uee the tracts named in Paragraph £ herein; &z such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates demcribed, and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Teking, are condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Teking, and all defendante herein and sll other persons
interested in such eetates are forever arred from asserting any claim
thereto.

1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGHD AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estates condemned hereln in subject tracts
were the defendants whose names eppear in the Schedule in Paragraph 13
below; the right to recelve the just cowpensstion for the eptates taken
in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is PFurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Option
Contracts mentioned in Paragraph 7 above, hereby are confirmed and the
sume therein fixed are adopted ms the awards of Just compensation for
the estates condemned in the tracte therein designated, all as shown 1n
Paragraph 13.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sums shown
in Paragraph & sbove hereby sre adopted &8 the awards of just compensation
for the estates condemned herein in the tracts designated in such para-
graph 8, all as shown in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NOS. B-23:E-T aod B-233E-8

Owner: €. H. Dennis

Avard of just compensetion
purswant to option contraet . . . . . $125.00 $125.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . .125.00

Disbursed 0 OVDEr . + + & v « 4 4 v s 0 4 e 4 $125.00

e b B e AT S kS e © ¢ ® AR, gt A b 6



Owners:

Tract No. C-341R

M. D. Bacon and
Ruth Bacon were OWDeErs.
Rogers County Bank held a mortgege.

Award of just compensation

pursusnt to court trial . . . . - . - . o $85.00 $85.00
Deposited as estimated ccompensatiocn . . . . . 85.00
Disbursed £O OWHEYSE - « « + + + « + v 4 ¢ o « « v & = none
Balanceduetoownera................_;$_B§.00

owners:

Tract No. C-354E

Helrs of Elizebeth Haymes who are:

Pertie Hoymes Millard . « . - . . . . 1/3
Veleris Fo Millard . . « « - - « « « 1/3
Mack Edward Millard . . . . . . . - 1/3

Award of just compensation
pursusnt to eourt trial . . . . . v s . . .$50.00 $50.00

Deposited as estimated compensaticn . . . . - 30.00

Disbursed 1O OWHEIS « +» ¢« « o o« o & v o & o & = = . pone
Balance due 0 OWDEYE s« + = + = & + + 1 s 2 s + v & 50.00

Pract Ho. C-3611E

Owner: Oowaluki Dewson Sullivan

Avard of just compensation
pursuant to option contract . . . . . . $50.00 $50.00

Deposited ss estimated comwpensation . . . _50.00

Disbursed tO OWHET + + « = = ¢ o + o « & + v = =+ = none
Balance due tO OWOET + « « « « = 4 1w s s o« s s 0.00

Tract Ho. E«550E

Quners:
Surface:
B. R. Sleeper » « « + + » ¢« 2+« = Li4
Frances Sleeper Stome . . - » - . - 1/B
Margaret Sleeper Sewes . . . - - » 1/4
Alethea Sleeper Dossett . . . . . . L/h
Minerals:

leasor interest: owned by surface owners.

Lessee interesti:

Blackwell Zine Company owne an oil snd gas lease.

Shell Canadian Exploration Co. (A subsidiary of Shell

0il Co.) owns a 1/32 overriding royalty interest but has
disclaimed any interest in the compensation for the estate
taken.

William J. Sherry owns so oil payment on an undivided 1/2
interest.

i —————rry— =



Tract No. B-550E Cont'd.

Awards, Deposits and Distribution:

1. Award of just compensation for the surface
interest apd the lessor ilaterest in the
minerals pursuent to stipalation . . . . . $50.00 $50.00
{surface $25. OO)
(Minarals $25.00)

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 20.00

Disbursed to owners of this interest . . . . 50.00

2. Award of Jjust compensation
for the oil end gas leasehold
interest, pursuant to court

EPEAL v o o - v e e e e e e e e . $85.00 $25.00
%Allocated P
1/2 to vorking interest')
{ 1/2 to oll payment owner)
Peposited as estlmated compensatiun
for this interest . . . . e e e e e s -$25.00
Disbursed L0 OWABLS + + « « « « & s v+ « o = s & » » = none
Balance due 0 OWOETS + + = = + = + & 3 « s & = 4 + u $25.00

Tract No. J-l)30E-2

Owners:
Surface: Clifford L. House and Wanda M. lHouse
Minerals:
Lessor interest: Sinelalr 0il & Gas Co.
0il and gas leasehcld intereet: La 8S8alle Petroleum Co.
Awards, Deposits and Distribution:

1. Awerd of just compensation for surface

interest pursusnt to court trial . . . $225.00 $225.00
Depasited as estimated compensation for
minersl fnterest . . . . .« « .« 0 4 . . &Z5.C0
Digbursed 0 OWNEY'SE « + « « + = + + + + « o & = o 2 % 225,00
2. Award of just compensation for
mineral interest pursuant to court
781 « 4 v . 4 h e e e e e e s e . . BI5K.00 $154.00
{Allocated:
{ to lessor &77.00 )
{ to lessee 77.00 )
Deposited as estimated compensation
for mineral interest . « « + « = + = - «  $154.00
Dicbursed tO OWHEI'S - « - « « + « = « & + x « = s ¥ none
Balance due TO OWHETE « « + « o« o + o v + = &« = & « » §l5h.00

s v v e —n o A st ntin ot P AR AP AR ¥ 1 ¢



1k,
Tt is further Ordered that the Clerk of this Court forthwith
shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums

as follows:

Tract No. C-341E - to M, D. Bacon, Ruth Bacon
and Rogers Countiy Bank,

golmbly . « v+« « « &+ o & $65.00

A5
Tract No. C~3458- to Bertie Haymes Millard. . 16.67
to Valeria F. Millard . . . 16.67

to Mack Edward Millard. . . 16.66

Tract No. E~-55CE ~ to Blackwell Zinc Co. . . . 12.50

Tract No. J-1030E2 - to Sinclair Oil and Gas Co.  T7.00
to LaSalle Petroleum Co. T7.00

The Court being advised that the present addresses of
Oowelukl Dawson Sulliven snd Willism J. Sherry are wholly unknown,
it is therefore Ordered that the sums now on deposit for their in-
terests in the awards for Tracts C-361FE and E-550E shall remain on
deposit until further order of this Court. The Court retains juris-
diction of these two tracts for the entry of an appropriate order of

distribution.

' ﬁﬁm STATES DISTRICT E

APFROVED:

A dtr] [, Warrbocr
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistant U. 8. Attorney



UNITEDN STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRiIUT oF rikianwi.,

United States of Amerioas, )
}
Plaintiff, )
)
_ va. % CIVIL NO. 5295
58.43 Acres.of Land, More or )
Less, Siturte in Cresk and ) Tracts Nos. 2317 and
Pawnes Cow ties, Oklahoma, ) 23178-1 thru E-4
and W. L. Bagleton, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, ) - .
) -
Dafendants. ) F: ] L E D
JUDGMENT ON MOTION AUG ~" 1952

. NOBLE HOOD
On this day this cause comes on for consideratioliepbyw dn ot Gy s

of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Gourt finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendante, L. B, Jackson,
Jr., Trustes, George A. Thompson, R. O. Harris, Lessees, and Marsha E,
Lincoln (deceased), Gertrude A. Kriegel, Thomas E. Lincoln, W. G. Iineoln,
Charles F. Iincoln, Shirley M. Kenyon, Lyle E. Neal and Donna Jean Neal,
entersd into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted by seid defendants and accapted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein 1t
was agreed that the smount of $92,R00.00 inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemmed
in Tracts Nos. 2317 and 2317E-1 thru E-li, as such estate and azid tracts
are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that the abeve-named defendante were
the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract
and agreement is a2 valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been per-
fected, sither personally or by publication of notice, om all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tracts and that a
copy of a2 motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an

appesrance and demanding notice of all proceedings,

v s bt ot e Bt e o ¢ e a5



IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff or title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint znd Declaration ef Taking in and to the lande hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 2317 and 2317B-1 thru E-L is the sum of $92,200.00,
inclusive of intersst, which sum has heretofore been disburged by orders

~of this Court,

Entered this 9\ day of &%wy’(/ 1962.

TFOhGE, e atea District Cour

. H, s .
Agsistant-U. 5. Attorne;




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES CF AMERICA, }
Flaintiff, ;
-vg - ) ; No. 4599
Situated i Nowata County, Oblahoraar asd ) FILED
BOCARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERSE OF)
S;W[ﬁ;r&ggiNg;;qg:éAHOMA' et al, ; AUG -8 1962
Defendants. ; NOBLE . HOOD

Cleck, U. 8. District Court

JUDGMENT OF DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS FOR EQUIPMENT

NOW, on this 2nd day cf August, 1962, came
on for hearing at pre-itrisl conference the distribution of the funds set anide
for material and equipment in tracts R-i818 '"B'" portion, and tract number
R i8]9 "B" portion and tract number R-1821 "B" por.tion. i due notice having
hesn forwarded to all parties with any apparont um:;ﬂ in such equipment
claims, the only party appearing with intereat in such tracts being A, E.
Bassinger and his attorney, B. W. Tabor, no other parties amnouncing, A.E,
Basinger being duly sworn testified that suck eguipment was bis and the record
showing that on & hearing before the commission sippointed by this court made
a finding in tract number R-16)8 B portiou $2, 080. 00; the commissgion
having made a finding in tract R-1619 "B’ portion $80. 00; the commiasion
having made a finding in tract number R-1821 "B' portion in the sum of
$3, 240, 00 and the court thereafter rendered judgment in favor of the owners
of such egquipment and against the gove rument in the respective sums as found
by the Commission.

There heing no other testimony and no.one showing
to claim an interest in the respective tracts for the equipment the court is of
the opinion that upon such evideace that the equipment belonged solely to A E.

Basinger for whom a judgmaent for distribution should be made to him.

arire e i B kAR B s 1



Whereupon the ¢ourt orders the United States
governmant tc pay to A, K. Basinger judgment in the amounts herein set
iforth; Tract number R-18:8 ‘A" portion $2, G_Bll 520]

Tract number R~18:9 "B portion 81, 60

Tract numbar R-182) "B portioa §3, 340,00
$5, 40008

IT 2 HEREBY QADERIEL, that check or checks
in that smownt be mude payabls to A, E. Basinger and 8. W, Taboer sud

Johx Peandieton, his sttornsys of record.

Sectek ‘:7 6, 162

D STATRES TRICT

e s A b RS



IN THE UMITRD BTATES DISTRIGT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,

SERVICE DRILLING COMPANY, )
a Corperat{.on. ;
Plainkiff, )
)
Vs, } No. 5218
) I
KLGIR GAS & OIL COMPANY, ) FICED
a Corporation, ) '
)
fendant .
Defendant ) AUG ~6 1962
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGME AT Clerk; U. S. District Courl

£
o2
On this — day of , 1962, vhe Motion of Plaintiff for

Summary Judgment, pursuant to Rule !6 & and c of the Rules of Civil Procsdure,
cams on regularly for hearing before the undersigned, Judge of the United
States District Court for the Wowrtheyn District of Oklahoms, and the Court
heving ezemined the pieadings of the parties, the Affidavit of James
Kirkpatrick filad therein in support of said Motion for Summary Ju{_imnc,
vhich Affidavit establishas all matsris) facts showing Plaintiff entitled to
judgment, snd said Affidavit being net controverted by the Dofendnui. as &
matter of law Defendant's Answer filed herein states no defense to Plaintiff's
claim, and the Court having sxsmined Pluintiff's Brief in support of Plaintiff's
Motion for Summsry Judgment, and after hearing the oral arguments of eoun"s__el
for both Plaintiff and Pefendant, finde: that there is no genuine issus as to
any matarial fsct, that Defendsnt's Answer states ne defense, and tué rldgtn-
tiff 1w entitled te & judgment hersin sn in its Petition prayed, as a malter |
of law.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANP DECREED BY THIS COURT that
Plaintiff's Motion for Susmary Judgment be snd the ueme is heraby sustained
and granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRGREED that the Plaintiff have
and recover from the Defeandant Elgin Gasn & Oil Compeny, & corporetion, the.
sum of $67,000.00, together with intereut thereon in the smeunt of $4,353.00
f?n Juns 1, 1961, together withk interest at the rate of sight psr-cent per
annum from Jume 1, 1961 until paid; a ressonable attormey's fee in the sum of

$15,000.00, and for all court costs of this action sccrusd and accruing.

b e ek S Bl WOt A SR It s e e e LA SO+



IT I8 ¥URTHER ORDEMRD, ADJURGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff has
a4 good and valid Real Estete Mortgage, subjuct only te &1l liens, moTtgages
and encumbrances of ueo_rd prior to the commencement of this actiom, on the
follewing described proparty, to-wit:

The eutire Leasshold estate created by an oil and gasm lease datad
Octobar 4, 1951, recorded in Beok 242, st Page 356, of the records of
Rogers County, 01:1ah§n. from M. W. Resd, J. Wood Glass and dva Payne Glase,
to E. 1. Thompson, insofar as said lesse covers the following described
land:

!oun;hip 24 Norch, Range 16 East,
— T
atidn 1

TRACT I1.

The entire Laaschold estate crented by sn oil and gue lease datad
Octobey 22, 1956, recorded in Book 386, at Page 578, of the records of
Mowata Coumty, Oklshoma, from Lilllan Coker Sweaney, to E, I. Thompson,
losofar as ssid lemse covers the following described land:

Township 25 Werth, Range 17 Rast
"‘W%& BE/4 Wi/4

The entire leasehold estate creating 'lvacts IlI-A, III~B, I1I-C,
111-D, III-X and III-F, except the E/2 RR/4 8E/4, R/2 SE/4 5B/4, SK/4 /s
8E/4 in Section 5,. Tﬁwmhip 25 Morth, Range 17 East, n@u couhty, miw.

Lease datcd April 24, 1913 recordesd in Book 89, at ?lgo 550, of the

records of xmn Oount:y, oklahm. frm Charles H, qu.nlurdt to L. k. Keys, )

innufur as said lesss covers the following ducribed lands:
Township 25 Mowth, Bange 17 Bast,

Ill/&'u 8!/# NM’ N/ﬁ 8 fh l&/#
W/2 BB/4 BE/A.

IRACT III-B.

Lease duod April 24, 1513, recorded in Book 89, at Page 561, of the
records of Nowats County, Oklahoms, from Charles H. Reinhlrdt_, as Guardisn
of Linnia Mae Reinhardt, to L. A. Rays, insofer ss said lease covers the

following describad lands:

-2

- A oA AP L T 5
ke AT FAAT 1Y 1



Towaahip 25 North, Rsnge 17 East,

—Houcs Comy, Oclebenn
Bection 5: 5/2 3B/4 T4 Wi/h; 872 BW/4 MB/4;

¥B/4 SJIN W/k W/t’t SW/4 WB/4;
w/2 HE/4 SR/4.

IRAGT 1LI-C.

Lease dated April 24, 1913, recorded in Book 89, at Page 563, of the
racovds of Mowata County, Cklshoma, from Joe Reinhardt ss Guardian of
Alms Paye Beinhardt, to L. A. Keys, insofer ae said leass covers the follow~
ing described lands:

Townahip 25 Roxth, Rangs 17 East,

e B/t 8/

WE/4 SE/4 Wij4: WI/6 SH/6 ME/4;
/2 WB/4 SK/b.

T EXX-D.

Lesse dated September 24, 1912, recorded in Book 82, at Page 633,
of the racords of Mowata County, Oklahoms, from Charles H. Reimhardt, as
Cuardisn of Linne Mse Reinhardt, to Joe Reirhardt, insofar as said lease
covers the following described land:

Township 25 Morth, Range i7 East,

____mu_._.%l Soun 72&!&&._
Section 5: W/2 @/4 BB/4; SE/4 WM/4 8R/4.

TRASY JIL-E.
Lesse dated April 18, 1931, recorded in Book 39, st Page 416, of the

records of Noweta County, Oklahoms, from Yoo Reinhardt ag Guardian of Alma
¥aye Eeinhaxdt, to Charles H. nemhnrgr., invofer as said leass covers the
following descyibed land:

Township 25 Rorth, Renge 17 East,

Section 5: N/2 WI/4 BR/4; SW/4 WN/4 SR/h.

TRACT LEI-¥.
Lease dated July 15, 1948, recordsd in Book 322, at Page 306, of the

records. of Newate County, Oklahoms, from Martley D. Reinhardt, et sl., to

. %.D. Reinhardt snd W, A. Reinhazdt, insofar as said lease covers the follow-

ing described lend:

Township 25 North, Range 17 East,
u - : %1;9%
Section W/2 sW/4 ME/&;
81!/4 /4 ME/A; E/2 SM/4;
BW/4 /4 BR/4.

-3

AP b PR A A et e i i A e AL LR =




TRACT IV,

The entire leasehold estate crested by en oil and gas lease dated
June, 1958, from T. J. Dye and Minvie Dye, lussor and Bterling Bexyllium &
0il Co., & corporation, Lessee, covering:

Township 24 North, Rtange 17 East,

§e¢t!on Tﬁ: %’t, L’u E.ﬁ ACTes out

of the SW/4 corner thereof,
IRACT V.
" The entire lemsehoid estate created by an oil and gas lease dated
July 30, 1909, recorded December 20, 1910, in Book 73, at Page 65, of the
records of Rogers Gounty, Oklahomm, from Carrvie Paxker to the Big Fifty Qi1

Company, insofar as said iease covers the following described land:

R s
ection 16: S ; B/4 /G

IBACT V1,

The entire leasehold estate created by an oil and gas lesss dated
December 12, 1904, recorded December 20, 1910, iIn Book 2 of Lesuses, at
Page 250, of the records of Rogers County, Oklahome, from Mery Parker to
Charles B, Shaffer, insofsr as said lesse covers the following described

lend:

sction 16: SK/4 R/4; [}
IRAGT VIL.
The entire lessehold estate crested by an oil and gas leame dated
September 1, 1951, recordad Novembar 9, 195k, In Book 290, at Page 403,
of the records of Rogers County, Oklshoma, from Albicn 0il Company to Lyle
W. Turner, Leonard Burleson snd Willard Taylor, insofar as said lease covers

the followiﬁg deseribed land:
Ssction 16: N /43 s W/a
IRACE VR,
The entire lessehold estate crastad by an oil snd gas lease dated
Bucub.cr 3, 1917, vecorded September 20, 1921, in Book 154, at Page 242,

‘of the records of Rogers County, Okiahcma, from Elwmer Parker to the Big

Pifty Oi1 Company, Lnsofer as said lease covers the following described land:
eetion 16: [ .

-4e

A o AR AR SR 0 eI 1 . AR 3 a1



TRACT IX,

The entirs lessshold estate created by an oil and gas lease dated
Movember 14, 1916, not vecorded, from Berths Sscondine to W, W. Argue,
insofar as sald lease covers tha following described land:

Township #4 Morth, Range 17 East,

Rogers ggf%l::, 9kl,ati:%
section 16: W , RE/4 BE/4

RACT XJ.

 The entire lessehold eetate crested by #n oil and gas leasge dated
Fabruary 15, 1956, recorded in Book 312, page 428, of the records of
KogersCounty, Oklahoma, from Mrs. Bffie Reff, a widow, to Turner Oil
Compsny of Nowatas, Ok].ah_alna, & partner-ehip composed of Leonayd Burieson
&nd Lyle W, Turner, insofar as sald leuse covers the following described
land:

E?EMH % mﬁﬁ. £
ection Z1: l’g % ss South 16.35

feat of thes North I1 feet, com~
taining One acre, mo¥e or less,)

TRAQT XIX.

The entire lessshold estate created hy en oil and gas lease dated
May 20, 1954, recorded in Book 182, at page 149, of the records of Rogers
County, Oklahowms, from H. L. Caspbell and Jessie W. Cempbell, his wife,

to Lyle W, Turner, insofar as paild lease covers the foilewing described land:

% BB/4; 8/ 8K/4 WB/4

The -nﬁre leasehold wstate crested by so oil and gas lease dated
Movesmber 14, 1905, recordad in Book 37, at Page 74, of the racords of
Rogars County, Oklahoma, from Bersa 0il & Gus Company to Noxth and South
Securities Company and Wellaville Oil Company, inscfar ae said lesne
covers the following described land:

[.Y; ™/ 3 SK74 Wih/h W/ G
/2 SE/G Wi/4; SR/4 SR/A WI/A,

ction
IT I8 FUKTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGER AND DECREED BY THIS COURT that the
mortgage of the Pleintiff in the amount hereinbefore found and sdjudged, be
foreclosed and upon & Praecipe being filed, s specisl execution and order of
sale issue out of the office of the Clerk of this Court in this cause dirscie

ing the United States Marshal for the Northern pistrict of Oklahoma to levy

-5

e Ak B eSASY ¢ AR S R p ST e+ e o LR b e



upon, advertise and sall, after due snd lagal appraisement, subject to all liens,

mortgages and encumbrances of vecord prior to the commencement of this action,
the real estate and premisss hareingbove described, and apply the proceeds
arising from said sale in the following manner;

(1) In payment cf the costs of said sule and this sction;

{2) In payment to the Plaintiff of the sum of $67,000,00,

together with intersst thersem in the smount of $4,335.00

to June 1, 1961, together with intermst st the rate of 8%

per annum from Juns 1, 1961 until paid and an attorney's

‘fea in the sum of §15,000.00.

{3) That the residue, if any there be, be psid to this
Court to abide fupther Order of this Court.

1T I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED ARD DECREED BPY THIS COURT thet in the
event the proceeds derived from the sale of the above described property as
above ordared are insufficient to sstisfy the total indebtednese due on
Plaintiff's mortgage, then and in that event Flaintiff shall have a deficiency
judgment agsainst the Defandant for the remminder unpsid,

1T 18 PUKTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED BY THIS COURY that from and
after the sale of the real sstate above described, and by virtus of this Judg-
mant snd Decree, that the Dafendant Elgin Gas and 01l Cowpany and all parsons
claiming under it since the cosmencemsant of this sction, be and are forever
baxred and foreclosed of snd from all lisns upomn, rights, title, interest,
estate or equity, of, in or to ssid real estate, or any part thereof.

/2%/ - f’W

TODGCE

Approved as to Form:

-

WHITEBOOK AND . e & 7@/

E &Ef{?/"
ek e pre— -

Attornays for Bervice Drilling Cospany, }
Flaintl€f

FAKMGR, WOOLSEY, FLIPPO AND BAILEY
> ,

By. . £ ) 2 o
Y, ST ":‘-'Th .
Attarneys for Blgin Gas & 0il Company,
Defendent o
-G

1 g T AR 1




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTHICT COUAT FOR TiE BUG ~7 1962
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHCMA

~ NOBLE C. HOOD
United Stetes of America, Clerk, U, 8. District Court

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. U4BST

. ve.
Tracts Nos. 5636-8

e g g S gt et Nt o o orat N R "ot S

$89.66 Acres of land, Mcre or Less, 5718-Te.
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, 5718-7
and H. 7. Stanart, et al, 5635-B
562743
563543
Defendante. 5635-38
5718-C
JUDGMERT
{Partial)
1.
on  July 16, 1962 , this cause, ms to the captioned
tracts, came on for pre-trisl before the Honorsble Luther Bohanan B

Judge of the United States District Court for the Nerthern Distriet of
Oklshcma, Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant Upited States Attorney for the Northern District of Okla-
howa. Defendant cwners, June Craban, a/k/e Clsrence A. Crehan, and Eileen
Avehart, appeared by their Attorney Fichard L. Wheatley; and the defendants
G. M. Williams, Dorothy Williems, e/k/a Dorothy A. Williems, Aldine E.
Bomner, and C. L. Williams appeared bty their Attorney James Sontag. No
other persons appeared. After exemining-the files and being fully advised

in the premises, the court finds:

2,
This judgment applies only to certain interests in the estate
taken in this eivil action in certsin tracte as follows:
Tract 5636-H . . . . . .An Undivided 1/2 lessor interest.

Tract 5718-7s and
Tract 5718-7 . . . . . .ihe entire lessor interest.

Tract 5635-B . . . . . .An undivided 1/3 lessor interest.

Tract 5627-4S . . . . .The entire lessor interest.

Tract 5635-45 . . . . .The entire lessor interest.
Tract 5635-38 . . . . .An undivided 1/2 lessor interest.

cfpi it e by My

Trect 5718-C . . . . . e lessor interest.
The legal descriptions of these tracts and the estate taken in
such tracts is set forth in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking

v
flled herein.



3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notlce as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in sub-
Ject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Copgress set out in Paragreph 2 of the Complalnt
filed hereln gilve the United States of Awerica the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the aubject tracts, as such tracts are
particularly described in such Complaint. lPursmnt thereto, on February 19,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of cer-
tain estates in such described land, and title to the interests described
in paragraph 2 should be vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such instrument.

6.

Simultenecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking there
was deposited in the Registry of thig Court, as estimated cowpensatlon for
the taking of subject tracts, certain sums of money, part of whic¢h has been
disbursed as shown in Paragraph 13.

T

At the aforesald pre-trial (:onf:erence the court heard the plain-
tiff's evidence and statements of counsel and thereupon found that the fair
market value of various interests in the estates taken in certain tracts,
ag of the date of taking, was es follows:

Tract No. 5636-H

An undivided 1/2 lessor interest in the
eetate taken . . . - . - - 4 - . v . . . . $ 500.00

Tracte Nos. 5718-Ta and 5718-7

The entire lessor interest in the
estote taken . +« .+ .+ 4 . v o4 o4 0 = .. = . $7,185.00

Tract No. 5635-B

An undivided 1/3 lessor interest
in the estate taken . . . . . . . + .+ .+ .$§ 133.33

Tract No. 5627 -4S

The entire lessor interest in
the estate taken . . + + « « v+ 4 « + « =, $ 100.00

VA A, PR P 2ot



Tract No. 5635-35

An undivided@ 1/2 lessor interest in the
egtate taken . .« . 4 + o 0 4 e e e 4 o0 v $ 250.00

Such sume should be adopted es the awards of just compensation for the
degerived interests taken in these tracts.
8.

TI;e owners of the respective lesgor interests in Tracta Nos.
5635-45 and 5718-C together with the United States of America, have executed
and filed herein stipulations as to just compensation wherein they have
agreed upon the amount of Just compensation for such lessor interests in
the estates tsken in such tracts ané these stipulations should be approved.

9,

The defendants named in Paragraph 13 as owners of the interest
described in parsgraph 2 are the only defendents asserting any claim to
such described interests, all other defenéisnts having either disclaimed
or defsulted; the named defendants are the owners of such interests, as
of the date of teking, and as such are entitled to receive the awards of
Just compensation.

10.

It 1s Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED thet the Unlted
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property dedcribed in paragraph 2 end such propefty.’is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the dete
of Tiling the Declaretion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting
any c¢leim thereto.

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the property describied in paragrsph 2 were the de-
fepdants whose nemes appear in the schedule in paragreph 13 below; the right
to receive the Jjust compensation for such describved property is vested
in the parties so pamed. |

12,

It Is Purther CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
#8 To Just Compensation menticned in paragraph B sbove, hereby is confirmed
and the sums therein fixed are edopted as the awvards of Just cowpensaiion
for the lessor interests in the estatzs condemned in Tracts Nos. 5635-46

and 5718-C, all as shown in Paragreph 13.

Rl AL LA AW g et



13.
It Is Further Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed that the sums shown
in paragraph 7 are adopted as the awards of jusl. compensation for the re-
apective lessor interests in the estate taken in Tracts Nos. 5636-H, 5718-Ta,
5718-7, 5635-B, 5627-48, and 5635-35, as shown in the schedule as follows,
to~wit:

Tract No. 5636-H

Owner of 1/2 lessor interest:
~ H. 7. Stanart

Award of Jjust compensation
for 1/2 leseor interest,

pursuant to ecourt trisl . . . . . . $500.00 $500.00
Deposited as estimated com-
pensation . . . . . v ¢ . . . o4 . o« _500.00
F—+— —1
Disbursed £o0 OMOEY + + ¢ « « &« + & o s o 0 s o none
Balance due to oWnET « + 4 « 4 « o & » o o . e $500.00

Tracts Nos. 5718-7a and 5718-7

Quners of legsor interest:

Jupe Creban a/k/e Clarence A. Crshan . . . . . 3/5
EileenArehart.........------.2/5

Avard of just compensation for
lessor interest pursuent to
court trigl .« « + -« - o+ o0 s o« o <$T,LE5.00 $7,125.00

Deposited Bs egtimated com-
pensation « « . 4 . 4 - 4 0o . oo o« T,120.00

Disbursed O OWNETS .« + « « + + 4 ¢ v & 4 ¢ & & o ® "{!122.00
Tract No. 56358

Owner of 1/3 lessor interest:
H. 7. Stanart

Avard of just compensation
for 1/3 lessor interest

pursuant to court trial . . . . . .$133.33 $133.33
Deposited as estimated com-

pengation . . . . . . . 0 . 4 . . 1222
Disbursed tO OWDET +« « « + = + « + + « s 2 &+ 4 o » none
Balance due o oWner . v + 4 s ¢ 4« 2 b s e s 2 s §1§§.33




Tract No. 562748

Cwoers of lessor interest:
Bud Clark and Maggie Clark

“Award of Just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to court trdel - - . . v 4 o o+ o+ . $100.00 $10G.00
Depogited as estimated ccmpensation . ._100C,00
Disbursed tO OWNErs « + « « » « 4 ¢ & 4 o « & s 100.00

Tract No. 5635-45

Owners of lessor laoterest:
Harry Benell end Mildred M. Benell

Averd of Just compensation for
lessor interest pursuant to

BEIpUIAtion « « o « v v 0 v o« oo s o0 . L$L00.00 $400.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . .”hoo.oo
Disbureed tO OWIELS -« « « o« « « & o + ¢ » =« » o 4 4 L0000

Tract No. 5535-38

Owner of 1/2 lessor interest:
Howard Stanart
Award of just compensation
for A/2 lessor interest
pursuant to court trial. . . . . . . . $250.00 $250.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . ._250.00

Digbursed tO OWRET . +» + 4 & s s & 4 ® 5 4 + s 2 a none
Balance aue £0 OWHEY « « + » » « « = « « = « + « « - $250,00

Tract No. 5718-C

Ouners of 1/2 lessor interest:
G. M. Williams
Dorothy Williams &/k/e Dorcothy A. Willlams
Aldine E. Bonner
€. L. Williams
Award of Jjust couwpensetion for
1/2 lessor interest pursuant
to stipuletion . . . . . . . . . . $2,473.00 $2,473.00

Deposited as estimated cowmpensation EEHTQ.OO

Dishurged tO OWNErE . . + » ¢ « « + = « = « s + & none
Balance due tO OWDETB + o « « &« + o o s + + = = & $2,473.00

e oA g NN {5t < b oen . . Lok e a2+



k.
It {8 Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court forthwlth

shall disburse from the deposite for the subject tracts certain sums as

follows:
Tract No. 5636-H, to H. T. Stanart . . . . $500.00
. ‘Tract No. 5635-B, to H. T. Stanart . . . . 133.33
Tract No. 5635-38, to Howard Stanart . . . 250.00
Tract No. 5718-C, to G. M. Williams,
Dorothy Williama,
Aldine E. Bonner and
¢. L. Williamse,
Jolotly . . . . . . .32,b73.00
E%IITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

(st Zadn] f). W woloer
HUBERT A. i

feaistant U, S. Attorney

o e B b e S, 1t e e o4 I i



IR THE UNITED STAYRS DISTRICY COURT
M ne mm DIGTRECT OF ORLANOIMA
TRERARFEE Gedr s, CIREYR G, N0 BRINGRG wY JHE

CHEM L Tirad BLD cRsRRB R S@E roos Foa b melre o sn U e St
HUGH WITT amd J, D, WITT
ot tiem nawe of

sampd il N Bdeas of e ARLEERE o P dapezaimedl e et USEes ol Ghwhg

Lol Doofimos gabud byl woonygoF LT sl

w“wéu

Booss $hod g Ul e, sead Ropr

r
§

W

bt Llen m‘lnn&ﬁf”ﬁ GEEBEE DO X Thef doues or faa#es A, edlgt  dndeiedend

L™ No. Sakb-Civil

R R

Tt

; |
h
MARCO CHREMNICGHE COMPRREY ¢ ok BERE. ., Jiuale B arll Sl Bl E';lmlw Eﬁ@
a sorporation )
e R R WERRE o TR mat L el GRS E RS RS . e APSER . G N RAIFLTY T
Defendant ) | )| e

A A lewaed Ll Law el Saod Weretufare aesatheg eabonon  She i BTG,
! ] NOBLE C, HOOD
d RO, e Gy T OF ABettel B en nse el it Gler AR IS Crope

T A ) plﬂsﬂiﬁ'ﬂ:-, e o % havolsy o pnlesed, o0Eh

SEE S S Ca Taes MeTAaae BN e, AT Tas 30t 18 tThw phaer wirﬁ*,,.

This matter conws mflore thw Court upon the epplication
of the plaintiffs herein for an erder dissiseing theix canee or causes

hexein with prejudice to future adtions, piaintlffPuippesring by counsel,
i ved $tatos Distwlor Coert

Wiwatloy & Whestley and Mudsom, Hudsen,:Meerhen) Sphes MEREi«RycTon
v 3 BT

Boett, and the defendant appearing by ctucsal, Sandecs, MeXiroy &

Bt ol N

mwrmmmw«w.-mmuummmm
AT Y
w:uu/wmm,m the application fox

\\} ISR
- inis a8 foliows:
Wmﬂ?% # ﬂm @w},&%ﬁ_?‘f E¥L L eHEyl

2 Wiy mmmuuum- wxisting batween
e

gt fjoined by the plesdinge, asd as cutiined

- g

and determised at the pretrial confersmee in this caues, have bean
SUCSREAE monpronised, released, and extinguished by snd betwesn the

mo **wmaxwf T EEN
5, b Lot .
iamieo of law ox fagt to D

detarnined mmmm and the piaintiffs asssrt so further
mummm the defendant herein.

3. The camse should be dssdssed, upon the appliestion of
the plaiatifls, with prajudics to filixe actions thereon, snd at the
cont of plaintifis.

N e A e b e 1ot e A 3t i e ALY -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I'OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) CINEBL C. Ho oD
) er, > U. S. D' .
Plaintiff, ) IStrict Copyg
)
s, g CIVIL NO. Li36
270.00 Acres of Land, More or 3
Lesa, 3ituate in Tulsa County, } Tract ¥o. A-116
Olclahoma, and Estate of Johnson ) (Fee Simple)
Tiger, Deceased, et sl, and }
Unknown Ouners, }
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipu-
lation entered into by and betwsen the plaintiff and the defendants therein
named, which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and K. C. Cooper and Josl &. Wolfe,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
in Tract No. 4~116, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum
of $11,280.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited lnto the
reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract uwpon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction
of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process
has been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as pre-
scribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partias
defendant having campensable interests in the subject tract. The Court
further finds that the above-named defendants were the sole owners of the
captioned tract on the date of taking and they ars entitled to the entire
award therefor,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title Lo the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

weferred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed; and




(B} The just compensaticu to be paid by Lae plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. A-116 is the sum of $11,280.00, inelusive of interest,

which sum has heretofore heen disbursed by orders of this Court.

?qjjt -
Entered this “day of [l lirgp.cf 1962.

- -
' %iﬁ, Uni;:ag S;ags gstgc;f gouré

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W R, THIXTON, JH.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

L



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AUG 19 108
NOBLE
United States of America, ) Clerk ?JLE C; HOOD
) x UL 8, Districy Cour¢
Plaintiff, )
)
va. 3 CIVIL No. L5552
k.99 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Pawnee and ) Tract No. B-257
Tulsa Counties, Cklahoma, and )
Jdoe E. Brown, et al, and }
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants, }

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration or the motion of
Plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Dzpariment of the Army, on behalf
of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and the defendants, Treave E. Smelser
and Gertrude M. Smelser entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Dapartment
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the zmount of $5,200.00, inclusive
of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condermed in Tract No. B-257, as such estate and said tract
are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Talding heretofore filed
in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the sole owners of the above-captioned trazt on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to the entire award thersfor; and that the contract
and agreement is a valid one,

The Court further finds, upch examination of a copy of a warranty
deed dated Jamuary 6, 1920, at Book 38, page 258, Pawnee County, from
N. 7. Heggie to Elizabeth Tweedy, that N. T. Heggie did not reserve a
one~half mineral interest, and that Treave E. Srelser and Gartrude M.

Smelser were the sale owners and entitled <o all of the award.

A L 5



The Gourt Ffurther finds that service of process has been per-
facted, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compeonsable interests in the subject tract and that a
notice of pretrial hearing has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking in and to the land hereinabove
raferred to; as sald tract is deserited tiereirn, i1s hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to bz paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. B-257 is the sum of $5,200.00, inclusive of interest,
of which sum $5,191.20 has heretofore been distursed by order of this
Court, leaving a balance of %8.80 to be disbursed and the reservation
of certain improvements by the defendants and the right to remove prier
to June 30, 1958, these improvements located thereon, having a salvage
value of $5L50.00; and

(C) The Clerk of the Court is iereby anthorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
of 38.80, payable to Treave E. Imelser ani Gertrude M. Smelser and to
cause said payment to be made.

/.

Entered this 7 -

_ﬂ
‘ 62.
day ofd;zzamorl 1962

D, 23 rict Comrt
APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

. R. TRIXTON, JR.
Agaistant U. 5. Attorney




